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D Handsender
Technische Daten
Funkfrequenz 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Temperaturbereich -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Reichweite umgebungsabhängig, 

ca. 50 m
Stromaufnahme ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Batterietyp CR 2032
Abmessungen 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Gewicht ca. 25 g (inkl. Batterie)

Sicherheitshinweise
• Handsender ausserhalb der Reichweite von

Kindern oder Tieren aufbewahren.

• Handsender nicht an funktechnisch emp-
findlichen Orten oder Anlagen betreiben
(z.B. Flugzeuge, Krankenhäuser).

• Handsender nicht an Orten mit Nässe,
Dampf, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, Staub, direk-
ter Sonneneinstrahlung oder ähnlichen Be-
dingungen lagern oder betreiben.

• Handsender stabil lagern, Herunterfallen
kann zu Beschädigungen oder verringerter
Reichweite führen.

Bestimmungsgemäße
Verwendung
• Der Betreiber genießt keinerlei Schutz vor

Störungen durch andere Fernmeldeanlagen
oder Geräte (z.B. Funkanlagen, die ord-
nungsgemäß im gleichen Frequenzbereich
betrieben werden).

• Bei Reichweiteproblemen den Handsender
erhöht anbringen (z.B. im PKW unter der
Sonnenschutzblende), gegebenenfalls die
Batterie ersetzen.

• Tasten nicht mit dem Fingernagel betätigen,
sonst könnten die Tasten beschädigt wer-
den.

Bedienung
Jede Taste und jede Tastenkombination be-
sitzt einen eigenen Funkcode.

Codeübertragung Handsender
zum Funkempfänger
Es gibt 2- und 4-Kanalfunkempfänger, abgebil-
det ist ein 4-Kanal. Die Garagentorantriebe in
der SL-Ausführung haben einen 2-Kanalfunk-
empfänger.

1.Lerntaste (A) am Funkempfänger drücken
-1x für Kanal 1, LED 1 leuchtet
- 2x für Kanal 2, LED 2 leuchtet
- 3x für Kanal 3, LED 3 leuchtet
- 4x für Kanal 4, LED 4 leuchtet

2.Gewünschte Handsendertaste (B) drücken.
Handsender überträgt den Funkcode in den
Funkempfänger.

- LED erlischt, je nachdem welcher Kanal ge-
wählt wurde.

3.Weitere Handsender auf diesen Funkemp-
fänger einlernen, die Punkte 1 + 2 wieder-
holen.

Batterietausch
• Batterie nicht in Reichweite von Kindern

aufbewahren. Wird die Batterie verschluckt,
sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

• Explosionsgefahr bei unsachgemäßem Aus-
tausche der Batterie.

• Batterie nur durch Typ CR 2032 ersetzen.

• Batterie beim Lagern oder Wegwerfen im-
mer einpacken. Batterie darf nicht mit ande-
ren metallischen Gegenständen in Kontakt
kommen, dies könnte die Batterie entladen,
entzünden oder beschädigen.

• Beschädigte oder verbrauchte Batterien um-
gehend vorschriftsmäßig entsorgen. Wen-
den Sie sich an Ihre örtliche Umweltbehör-
de oder Ihren Abfallentsorgungsbetrieb.

• Batterie nicht in den Hausmüll werfen.

1.Verriegelung (D) herunterdrücken und
Handsender auseinander ziehen.

2.Batterie (E) entnehmen und neue Batterie
genauso einsetzen. Auf richtige Polung (+/-)
achten !

Hinweis !
Vor Zusammenbau eine Taste (B) drücken,
LED (C) muss leuchten - sonst Batterie falsch
eingesetzt.

3.Handsender zusammenschieben, bis Ver-
riegelung (D) einrastet.

Störungshilfe
• LED leuchtet nicht: Batterie leer oder Hand-

sender defekt

• Antrieb startet nicht:
-Handsender nicht eingelernt.
-Handsendertaste mehrfach ausserhalb des
Empfangsbereich betätigt - Taste drücken
(min. 2x), bis Antrieb startet.

Garantie
Die Garantie entspricht den gesetzlichen Be-
stimmungen. Der Ansprechpartner für eventu-
elle Garantieleistungen ist der Fachhändler.
Der Garantieanspruch gilt nur für das Land, in
dem der Handsender erworben wurde.

Batterien sind von der Garantie ausgeschlos-
sen.

Seriennummer
Bitte notieren Sie sich die Seriennummer Ih-
res Handsenders, diese finden Sie unter der
Batterie.

Seriennr.: 
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GB Manual remote control
Technical data
Radio frequency 868.8 / 434.42 MHz
Temperature
range -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Usage range dependent on environment, 

approx. 50 m
Current approx. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
consumption approx. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Battery type CR 2032
Dimensions 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Weight approx. 25 g (incl. battery)

Safety instructions
• Keep manual remote control well out of

 reach of children and/or animals.

• Do not use manual remote control near
 locations and / or installations that are
 sensitive to radio interference (e.g. aircraft,
hospitals).

• Do not store or operate manual remote
 control in locations that may be subject to
damp, steam, high humidity, dust, direct
sunlight or similar unfavourable conditions.

• Keep manual remote control in a safe place
where it cannot fall, otherwise it may lead to
damage or  reduced range.

Correct usage
• The operator is in no way protected from

 interference from other telecommunications
systems or equipment (e.g. radio-controlled
systems that are licensed to operate within
the same frequency range).

• Should range problems occur, move the
 manual remote control to an elevated posi-
tion (e.g. in cars - under the sun screen
strip) or try replacing the battery.

• Do not operate the buttons using your
 fingernails as this may damage the buttons.

Operation
Each button or combination of buttons has its
own radio code.

Code transmission - manual 
remote control to radio receiver
There are 2-channel and 4-channel radio
 receivers - the one illustrated is a 4-channel
model. SL-type garage door drives are
equipped with a 2-channel radio receiver.

1.Press learning button (A) on radio receiver
-1x for channel 1, LED 1 lights up
-2x for channel 2, LED 2 lights up
-3x for channel 3, LED 3 lights up
-4x for channel 4, LED 4 lights up

2.Press required manual remote control
 button (B). The manual remote control
transmits the given radio code to the radio
receiver.

- Corresponding LED goes out according to
the channel that has been selected.

3.Repeat the procedure mentioned under
points 1 + 2 to program further manual
 remote controls on to the given radio
 receiver.

Changing the battery
• Keep battery well out of reach of children.

Call a doctor immediately if the battery is
swallowed.

• Risk of explosion if new battery fitted incor-
rectly.

• Only use type CR 2032 battery to replace
old battery.

• Always put the battery into some form of
 packaging for storage or disposal purposes.
The battery should not come into contact
with other metallic objects as this may
 cause damage to the battery or make it dis-
charge or ignite.

• Damaged or flat batteries should be
 immediately disposed of correctly. Informa-
tion on this is available from the environ-
mental authorities or your local waste dis-
posal company.

• Do not dispose of battery with standard
 household refuse.

1.Push down the locking device (D) and
 detach the remote device sections from
each other.

2.Take out battery (E) and replace with new
one. Ensure correct polarity (+/-) !

Important to note!
Prior to re-assembling press button (B); LED
(C) must light up - if it doesn't, battery has
been fitted incorrectly.

3.Slide together the remote control sections
until the locking mechanism (D) engages.

Troubleshooting
• LED does not light up: battery flat or manual

remote control is defective

• Drive does not start:
-manual remote control has not been
 programmed.

-operate manual remote control button a
few times outside the reception range -
press button (at least 2x) until the drive
starts.

Warranty
The warranty complies with statutory require-
ments. Your local stockist should be contacted
in connection with any warranty-related
 matters. Your warranty entitlements only apply
to the country in which the manual remote
control was purchased.

Batteries are not covered by the terms of the
warranty.

Serial number
Please note down your manual remote
 control's serial number which is located under-
neath the battery.

Serial no.: 
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F Emetteur portable
Caractéristiques techniques
Fréquence radio 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Plage de temp. -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Portée selon l'environnement

env. 50 m
Courant env. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
consommé env. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Type de batterie CR 2032
Dimensions 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Poids env. 25 g (avec pile)

Consignes de sécurité
• Conserver l'émetteur portable hors de

 portée des enfants ou des animaux.

• Ne pas l’utiliser dans des lieux ou au
 voisinage d'installations sensibles aux
 perturbations radioélectriques (p. ex. avions,
hôpitaux).

• Ne pas le stocker ou l’utiliser dans un
 environnement humide, en présence de
 vapeur, d'une forte humidité de l'air, de
poussière, sous une exposition directe au
soleil ou dansi d’autres conditions similaires.

• Le stocker sur un support stable. Une chute
peut provoquer son endommagement ou
une réduction de sa portée. 

Utilisation correcte
• L'utilisateur ne bénéficie d'aucune protec-

tion contre les perturbations provoquées par
d'autres installations ou appareils de radio-
communication (p. ex. émetteurs radio
 utilisés en bonne et due forme dans la
même plage de fréquence).

• En cas de problèmes de portée, surélever
l'émetteur (le placer p. ex. sous le paresoleil
dans une voiture). Remplacer la pile, si
 nécessaire.

• Ne pas utiliser les ongles pour appuyer sur
les touches, sous peine d'endommager
 celles-ci.

Fonctionnement
Chaque touche et chaque combinaison de
touches possède son propre code radio.

Transmission du code de
 l'émetteur portable vers le
 récepteur radio
Il existe des récepteurs radio à 2 et à 4 voies.
La figure présente un modèle à 4 voies. Les
motorisations de portes de garages en version
SL disposent d'un récepteur radio à 2 voies.

1.Actionner la touche d'apprentissage (A) sur
le récepteur radio
-1x pour la voie 1, la DEL 1 s'allume
-2x pour la voie 2, la DEL 2 s'allume
-3x pour la voie 3, la DEL 3 s'allume
-4x pour la voie 4, la DEL 4 s'allume

2.Actionner la touche voulue de l'émetteur
(B). L'émetteur transmet le code radio au ré-
cepteur.

- La DEL s'éteint selon la voie qui a été 
sélectionnée.

3.Pour procéder à l'apprentissage d'autres
émetteurs pour ce récepteur, répéter les
points 1 + 2.

Remplacement de la pile
• Ne pas conserver la pile à portée des

 enfants. En cas d'ingestion de la pile,
 consulter immédiatement un médecin.

• Risque d'explosion en cas de remplacement
incorrect de la pile

• Utiliser exclusivement une pile de rechange
de type CR 2032.

• La pile doit toujours être emballée, tant au
stockage que lors de son élimination. La
pile ne doit pas entrer en contact avec
 d'autres objets métalliques, sous peine de la
décharger, de l'enflammer ou de l'endom-
mager.

• Les piles endommagées ou déchargées
doivent être immédiatement mises en
 décharge dans le respect des dispositions
en vigueur. Adressez-vous à votre agence
locale de l'environnement ou à votre société
de collecte des déchets. 

• Ne pas jeter la pile dans la poubelle prévue
pour les ordures ménagères.

1.Abaisser le verrouillage (D) et retirer
 l’émetteur portatif.

2.Retirer la pile (E) et mettre en place une
nouvelle pile dans la même position. Veiller
à respecter la polarité (+/-) !

Remarque !
Avant le remontage, actionner une touche (B),
la DEL (C) doit s'allumer - dans le cas
contraire, la pile a été montée dans le mau-
vais sens.

3.Ramener l’émetteur portatif jusqu’à ce que
le verrouillage (D) s’enclenche.

Dépannage
• La DEL ne s'allume pas: pile déchargée ou

émetteur portable défectueux

• L'entraînement ne démarre pas :
- L'apprentissage de l'émetteur portable n'a
pas été effectué.

- La touche de l'émetteur a été actionnée 
à plusieurs reprises hors de la zone de
 réception – actionner la touche (au moins 
2 x) jusqu'à ce que l'entraînement démarre.

Garantie
La garantie satisfait aux dispositions légales
en vigueur. L'interlocuteur pour tout éventuel
recours en garantie est le revendeur. La
 garantie ne s'applique que pour le pays dans
lequel l'émetteur portable a été acheté.

Les piles sont exclues de la garantie.

Numéro de série
Prière de noter le numéro de série de votre
émetteur portable. Il figure sous la pile.

N° de série : 

Déclaration de conformité CE
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I Trasmettitore manuale
Dati tecnici
Radiofrequenza 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Campo di temp. -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Raggio d'azione a seconda delle condizioni 

ambientali, 50 m circa
Corrente ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
assorbita ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Tipo di batteria CR 2032
Dimensioni 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Peso 25 g circa 

(batteria compresa)

Norme di sicurezza 
• Conservare il trasmettitore manuale fuori

dalla portata dei bambini o di animali.

• Non azionare il trasmettitore manuale in
 luoghi od impianti sensibili alle emissioni
 radio (ad es. aeroporti, ospedali).

• Non conservare o azionare il trasmettitore
manuale in luoghi con presenza di umidità,
vapore, elevata umidità dell'aria, polvere,
esposizione diretta ai raggi del sole o in
condizioni ambientali simili.

• Conservare il trasmettitore manuale in
 condizioni di stabilità; la caduta può
 provocare danni o una riduzione del raggio
d'azione.

Destinazione d'uso
• L'operatore non è in alcun modo protetto

dalle interferenze di altri apparecchi o
 impianti di telecomunicazione (ad es.
 impianti radio autorizzati in funzione nella
stessa gamma di frequenze).

• In caso di problemi relativamente al raggio
d'azione, fissare il trasmettitore manuale in
posizione rialzata (nell'auto, ad esempio,
sotto l'aletta parasole); se necessario
 sostituire la batteria.

• Non azionare i tasti con le unghie; questo
potrebbe danneggiare i tasti.

Uso
Ogni tasto ed ogni combinazione di tasti
 possiede un suo proprio codice radio.

Trasmissione dei codici dal 
tra smettitore manuale al  radio -
ricevitore
Ci sono radioricevitori a 2 e a 4 canali; qui è
raffigurato un radioricevitore a 4 canali. Gli
azionatori porta garage nella versione SL
 hanno un radioricevitore a 2 canali.

1.Premere il tasto di apprendimento (A) del
radioricevitore 
- 1x per il canale 1, il LED 1 s'illumina
-2x per il canale 2, il LED 2 s'illumina 
- 3x per il canale 3, il LED 3 s'illumina 
- 4x per il canale 4, il LED 4 s'illumina 

2.Premere il tasto desiderato (B) del trasmetti-
tore manuale. Il trasmettitore manuale 
trasmette il codice radio al radioricevitore.

- Il LED si spegne subito dopo la selezione
del rispettivo canale.

3.Effettuare l'apprendimento dei codici di altri
trasmettitori manuali su questo radioricevito-
re; ripetere i punti 1 + 2. 

Sostituzione della batteria
• Conservare la batteria fuori dalla portata dei

bambini. In caso di ingestione della batteria,
chiamare subito un medico.

• Pericolo di esplosione in caso di sostituzio-
ne non corretta della batteria.

• Sostituire la batteria esclusivamente con
una batteria tipo CR 2032.

• Imballare sempre la batteria, sia quando
viene conservata a magazzino che quando
viene eliminata. La batteria non deve venire
a contatto con altri oggetti metallici; ciò po-
trebbe scaricare, incendiare o danneggiare
la batteria.

• Smaltire immediatamente le batterie
 danneggiate o esaurite in conformità con le
disposizioni di legge. A tale scopo rivolgete-
vi alle autorità per la tutela dell'ambiente o
all'azienda per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti della
vostra zona.

• Non gettare la batteria nei rifiuti domestici.

1.Premere verso il basso il dispositivo di
 blocco (D) e sfilare il telecomando.

2.Togliere la batteria (E) ed inserire la nuova
batteria nello stesso modo. Fare attenzione
alla corretta polarità (+/-)!

Avvertenza!
Prima del riassemblaggio premere un tasto
(B), il LED (C) deve illuminarsi; se non s'illumi-
na significa che la batteria non è stata inserita
correttamente.

3.Riassemblare il telecomando, finché non si
innesta il dispositivo di blocco (D).

Aiuto nel caso di guasto
• Il LED non s'illumina: la batteria è esaurita o

il trasmettitore manuale è difettoso.

• L'azionatore non si avvia:
-Non è stato effettuato l'apprendimento del
codice del trasmettitore manuale.

- L'attuatore del trasmettitore è stato ripetu-
tamente azionato al di fuori del campo di ri-
cezione. Premere l'attuatore (min. 2x) fino
all'avviamento dell'azionatore.

Garanzia
La garanzia è conforme alle disposizioni di
legge. Il referente per eventuali prestazioni in
garanzia è il rivenditore specializzato. Il diritto
di garanzia è applicabile solo per il paese in
cui il trasmettitore manuale è stato acquistato.

Le batterie sono escluse dalla garanzia.

Numero di matricola
Prendete nota del numero di matricola del vostro
trasmettitore manuale riportato sotto la batteria.

N° di matricola: 

Dichiarazione di conformità alle
direttive UE
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E Emisor manual
Características técnicas
Radiofrecuencia 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Gama de temp. -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Cobertura dependiendo del entorno 

aprox. 50 m
Consumo aprox. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
de corriente aprox. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Tipo de batería CR 2032
Dimensiones 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Peso aprox. 25 g (incl. batería)

Indicaciones de seguridad
• Mantenga el emisor lejos del alcance de  niños y

animales.

• No active el emisor en lugares o instalaciones
sensibles a las emisiones de radio (como son
aeropuertos u hospitales).

• No active o guarde el emisor en lugares con hu-
medad, vapor, elevada humedad atmosférica,
polvo, exposición directa a los rayos del sol o
condiciones similares.

• Guarde el emisor en condiciones estables,
puesto que en caso de caerse puede llegar a
deteriorarse o a reducir la cobertura.

Uso conforme a la finalidad
• El usuario no está protegido frente a los

 fallos provocados por otras instalaciones de
transmisión a distancia y equipos terminales
(como son las instalaciones por radio que
funcionen correctamente en la misma gama
de frecuencias).

• En caso de surgir problemas de cobertura,
sitúe el emisor a una altura mayor (por
ejemplo, en el automóvil debajo del para-
sol), o bien, reemplace la batería en caso
necesario.

• No accione las teclas con las uñas, puesto
que de hacerlo puede ocasionar daños a
las mismas.

Manejo
Cada una de las teclas y de la combinación de
teclas cuenta con un código de radio propio.

Transmisión de códigos desde
el emisor manual al receptor por
radio
Existen receptores por radio de 2 y 4 canales;
en la ilustración se muestra un receptor por
radio de 4 canales. Los accionamientos para
las puertas de garaje en su versión SL tienen
un receptor por radio de 2 canales.

1.Presione la tecla de registro (A) en el recep-
tor por radio
-1x para el canal 1; el LED 1 se ilumina
-2x para el canal 2; el LED 2 se ilumina
-3x para el canal 3; el LED 3 se ilumina
-4x para el canal 4; el LED 4 se ilumina

2.Presione la tecla del emisor (B) que desee.
El emisor transfiere el código de radio al re-
ceptor por radio.

- Se apaga uno de los LED, en función del
canal que se haya seleccionado.

3.Para registrar otros emisores en este recep-
tor por radio repita los pasos 1 y 2.

Reemplazo de la batería
• Mantenga la batería lejos del alcance de los

niños. Si se ingiere la batería, consulte a su
médico inmediatamente.

• Peligro de explosión por cambio inapropia-
do de la batería.

• Reemplace la batería sólo por otra del tipo
CR 2032.

• Embale la batería cuando vaya a almace-
 narla o eliminarla. La batería no puede en-
trar en contacto con otros objetos metálicos,
 puesto que ésta podría descargarse,
 quemarse o sufrir otro tipo de daños.

• Elimine las baterías dañadas o gastadas
según las disposiciones vigentes. Diríjase a
las autoridades locales de protección del
medio ambiente o a su empresa de elimina-
ción de desechos.

• No elimine las baterías como basura
 doméstica.

1.Apretar el bloqueo (D) hacia abajo y abrir el
emisor manual

2.Extraiga la batería (E) y coloque una nueva.
Asegúrese de que los polos (+/-) están en la
posición correcta.

¡Nota!
Antes de efectuar el montaje, pulse la tecla
(B), y el LED (C) deberá iluminarse, en caso
contrario, se ha conectado la batería de forma
incorrecta

3.Cerrar el emisor manual, hasta que el
 encastre el bloqueo (D).

Ayuda en la detección de averí-
as
• LED no se ilumina: La batería está agotada

o el emisor está defectuoso

• El dispositivo de accionamiento no se inicia:
-El emisor no está registrado.
-Se ha presionado varias veces la tecla del
emisor fuera del área de recepción. 
Presione la tecla (mín. 2x) hasta que el
dispositivo de accionamiento se inicie.

Garantía
La garantía cumple con las correspondientes
disposiciones legales. En caso de requerir
 cualquier tipo de prestación derivada de la
 garantía, consulte a su distribuidor especiali-
zado. El derecho a una prestación de garantía
sólo se considera válido para el país en el que
se haya adquirido el emisor manual.

Las baterías no se incluyen en la garantía.

Número de serie
Anote el número de serie de su emisor que se
encuentra debajo de la batería.

N° de serie: 

Declaración de conformidad de
la UE
www.sommer.eu/mrl

NL Handzender
Technische gegevens
Zendfrequentie 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Temperatuurbereik -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Bereik afhankelijk van de omgeving,

ca. 50 m
Opgenomen ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
stroom ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Batterijtype CR 2032
Afmetingen 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Gewicht ca. 25 g (incl. batterij)

Veiligheidsinstructies
• De handzender buiten bereik van kinderen

en dieren opbergen.

• Handzender niet gebruiken bij zendtech-
nisch gevoelige plaatsen of installaties (bijv.
vliegvelden, ziekenhuizen).

• Handzender niet opbergen of gebruiken op
plaatsen met vocht, damp, hoge lucht voch-
tigheid, stof, directe zoninstraling of soortge-
lijke omstandigheden.

• Handzender stabiel opbergen, een val kan
resulteren in beschadigingen of een vermin-
derd bereik.

Correcte toepassing
• De gebruiker geniet geen enkele bescher-

ming tegen storingen van andere zendin-
stallaties en apparatuur (dus bijv. ook niet
van zendinstallaties die volgens de voor-
schriften binnen hetzelfde frequentie bereik
worden gebruikt).

• Bij problemen met het bereik de handzender
hoger plaatsen (bijv. in de auto onder het
zonneklepje) en zonodig de batterij vervan-
gen.

• Toetsen niet met vingernagels indrukken,
omdat anders de toetsen kunnen worden
beschadigd.

Bediening
Elke toets en elke toetsencombinatie beschikt
over een eigen zendcode.

Codeoverdracht van handzender
naar radio-ontvanger
Er zijn 2- en 4-kanaals radio-ontvangers,
 afgebeeld is een 4-kanaals. De 
garage deuraandrijving in SL-uitvoering 
beschikt over een 2-kanaals radio-ontvanger.

1.Programmeertoets (A) indrukken op de
 radio-ontvanger 
- 1x voor kanaal 1, LED 1 gaat branden
-2x voor kanaal 2, LED 2 gaat branden
-3x voor kanaal 3, LED 3 gaat branden
-4x voor kanaal 4, LED 4 gaat branden

2.Gewenste toets op de handzender (B)
 indrukken. Handzender verzendt de  zend -
code naar de radio-ontvanger.

- LED dooft, afhankelijk van het gekozen
 kanaal.

3.Overige handzenders op deze radio-
 ontvanger afstemmen, de punten 1 + 2
 herhalen.

Batterijen verwisselen
• Batterijen niet binnen bereik van kinderen

opbergen. Mocht een batterij zijn ingeslikt,
raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk een arts.

• Explosiegevaar bij het onjuist vervangen
van de batterij.

• Batterij uitsluitend vervangen door het type
CR 2032.

• Batterij voor opslag of wegwerpen als KCA
altijd verpakken. Batterijen mogen nooit met
andere metalen voorwerpen in contact 
komen, hierdoor kunnen batterijen ontladen
worden, ontvlammen of beschadigd raken.

• Beschadigde of verbruikte batterijen direct
volgens de voorschriften verwerken. Neem
contact op met uw gemeentelijke milieu-
dienst of uw plaatselijke vuilverwerkingsbe-
drijf.

• Batterijen horen niet thuis in het huisvuil.

1.Vergrendeling (D) naar beneden drukken en
handzender uit elkaar trekken.

2.Batterij (E) verwijderen en nieuwe batterij op
dezelfde manier terugplaatsen. Let daarbij
op de juiste polariteit (+/-)!

Tip!
Druk vóór de montage een toets (B) in, LED
(C) moet gaan branden - anders is de batterij
verkeerd geplaatst.

3.Handzender in elkaar schuiven, totdat de
vergrendeling (D) vastklikt.

Storingswijzer
• LED brandt niet. Batterij leeg of handzender

defect!

• Aandrijving start niet:
-Handzender niet geprogrammeerd.
-Toetsen van de handzender meerdere
 malen buiten het ontvangstbereik indruk-
ken - toets indrukken (min. 2x) tot de
 aandrijving start.

Garantie
De garantie voldoet aan de wettelijke bepalin-
gen. Uw aanspreekpunt voor eventuele garan-
tieclaims is uw speciaalzaak. Het recht op 
garantie geldt alleen voor het land waar de
handzender is aangeschaft.

Batterijen zijn van de garantie uitgesloten.

Serienummer
Noteer a.u.b. het serienummer van uw 
handzender, dit bevindt zich onder de batterij.

Serienr.: 

EG-conformiteitsverklaring
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B Handzender
Technische gegevens
Radiofrequentie 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Temperatuurbereik -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Reikwijdte afhankelijk van de

 omgeving, 
ca. 50 m

Opgenomen ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
stroom ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Batterijtype CR 2032
Afmetingen 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Gewicht 25 g (incl. batterij)

Veiligheidsrichtlijnen
• Bewaar de handzender buiten het bereik

van kinderen of dieren.

• Gebruik de handzender niet op resp. nabij
radiotechnisch gevoelige plaatsen of instal-
laties (b.v. vliegtuigen, ziekenhuizen).

• Bewaar of gebruik de handzender niet op
plaatsen die onderhevig zijn aan vocht,
stoom, een hoge luchtvochtigheid, stof,
rechtstreeks zonlicht of gelijkaardige condi-
ties.

• Bewaar de handzender in stabiele toestand.
Een val kan schade veroorzaken of resulte-
ren in een verminderde reikwijdte.

Reglementair gebruik
• De gebruiker wordt op geen enkele manier

beschermd door andere afstandsbediende
meldinstallaties of toestellen (b.v. zendinstal-
laties die reglementair in hetzelfde frequen-
tiebereik worden gebruikt).

• Bij reikwijdteproblemen brengt u de hand-
zender op een hogere plaats aan (b.v. in de
auto onder de zonneklep), vervang eventu-
eel de batterij.

• Activeer de toetsen niet met de vinger na-
gels. Hierdoor zou u de toetsen immers kun-
nen beschadigen.

Bediening
Elke toets en elke toetsencombinatie bezit een
eigen radiocode.

Codetransfer van de handzen-
der naar de zendontvanger
Er bestaan zendontvangers met 2 en 4 
kanalen. Hier is een ontvanger met 4 kanalen
afgebeeld. De garagepoortaandrijvingen in de
SL-uitvoering beschikken over een ontvanger
met 2 kanalen.

1.Druk de programmeertoets (A) van de 
ontvanger in
-1x voor kanaal 1, LED 1 licht op
-2x voor kanaal 2, LED 2 licht op
-3x voor kanaal 3, LED 3 licht op
-4x voor kanaal 4, LED 4 licht op

2.Druk de gewenste handzendertoets (B) in.
De handzender stuurt de zendcode naar de
zendontvanger.

- De LED van het geselecteerde kanaal gaat
uit.

3.Om bijkomende handzenders op deze 
ontvanger programmeren, herhaalt u
 stappen 1 + 2. Max.

De batterij vervangen
• Bewaar batterijen buiten het bereik van

 kinderen. Indien de batterij wordt ingeslikt,
moet u onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen.

• Ontplo ngsgevaar bij een oneigenlijke
 vervanging van de batterij.

• Batterij enkel door het type CR 2032
 vervangen.

• Pak de batterij steeds in, wanneer u hem
bewaart of wegdoet. De batterij mag niet
met andere metalen voorwerpen in contact
komen. Hierdoor zou de batterij kunnen
 ontladen, ontsteken of beschadigen.

• Verwijder beschadigde of gebruikte batterij-
en onmiddellijk conform de geldende milieu-
voorschriften. Raadpleeg de plaatselijke au-
tori teiten of uw afvalverwerkingsbedrijf.

• Batterijen horen niet thuis in het gewone
huisvuil.

1.Vergrendeling (D) naar beneden drukken en
handzender uit elkaar trekken.

2.Neem de batterij (E) eruit en breng een
nieuwe batterij op precies dezelfde manier
aan. Let op de juiste polariteit (+/-) !

Opmerking !
Voor de montage een toets (B) indrukken. 
De LED (C) moet oplichten, anders werd de
batterij verkeerd aangebracht.

3.Handzender in elkaar schuiven, totdat de
vergrendeling (D) vastklikt.

Hulp bij storingen
• De LED licht niet op: De batterij is leeg of de

handzender is defect

• De aandrijving start niet:
-De handzender is niet geprogrammeerd.
-De handzendertoets werd meermaals 
buiten het ontvangstbereik geactiveerd –
toets indrukken (min. 2x), tot de aandrijving
start.

Garantie
De garantie voldoet aan de wettelijke bepalin-
gen. De contactpersonen voor eventuele 
prestaties die onder de garantie vallen zijn de
detailhandelaars. De garantieclaim geldt enkel
voor het land, waarin de handzender werd 
gekocht.

De batterijen vallen niet onder de garantie.

Serienummer
Gelieve het serienummer van uw handzender
te noteren, dit vindt u onderaan de batterij.

Serienr.: 

EU-conformiteitsverklaring
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P Emissor manual
Dados técnicos
Radiofrequência 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Amplitude 
térmica -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Alcance depende da área 

circundante, aprox. 50 m
Consumo aprox. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
de energia aprox. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Tipo de pilha CR 2032
Dimensões 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Peso aprox. 25 g (incl. pilha)

Indicações de segurança
• Conserve o emissor manual fora do alcance

das crianças ou de animais.

• Não opere o emissor manual em locais ou
instalações sensíveis a influências
 radioeléctricas (p. ex. aviões, hospitais).

• Não guarde nem opere o emissor manual
em locais molhados, com vapor, humidade
elevada, radiação solar directa, nem em
condições semelhantes.

• Guarde o emissor manual em local seguro
– se o deixar cair poderão resultar daí
 danos ou a diminuição do seu alcance.

Utilização adequada
• O operador não goza de qualquer

 protecção contra avarias causadas por
 outras instala ções ou sistemas de tele co-
municações (p. ex., terminais de tele comu-
nicações operados adequadamente na
mesma frequência).

• No caso de problemas de alcance, coloque
o emissor manual num ponto mais alto (p.
ex. no veículo, debaixo da antepara do sol)
ou, se necessário, substitua a pilha.

• Não accione as teclas com as unhas para
não as danificar.

Manuseamento
Cada tecla e cada combinação de teclas 
possui um código de rádio próprio.

Transmissão do código do emis-
sor manual para o rádio-receptor
Existem receptores de 2 e de 4 canais, 
estando ilustrado o de 4. Os accionamentos
de portão de garagem no modelo SL dispõem
de um rádio-receptor de 2 canais.

1.Pressione a tecla de memorização (A) no
rádio-receptor
- 1x para canal 1, LED 1 acende
-2x para canal 2, LED 2 acende
-3x para canal 3, LED 3 acende
-4x para canal 4, LED 4 acende

2.Pressione a tecla desejada (B) do emissor
manual. O emissor manual transmite o 
código de rádio para o rádio-receptor.

- O LED apaga-se, dependendo do canal que
foi escolhido.

3.Para memorizar outros emissores manuais
neste rádio-receptor, repita os pontos 1 + 2.

Troca de pilhas
• Não guarde as pilhas ao alcance das

 crianças. No caso de ingestão de uma pilha,
consulte um médico imediatamente.

• Ao armazenar ou eliminar as pilhas,
 embale-as sempre. A pilha não pode entrar
em contacto com outros objectos metálicos,
pois tal poderá descarregá-la, provocar
 faíscas ou danificá-la.

• Existe perigo de explosão se a pilha for
 substituída de forma inadequada.

• Substituir a pilha apenas por uma do tipo
CR 2032.

• Elimine as pilhas gastas ou usadas de ime-
diato, de acordo com as normas. Consulte
as autoridades ambientais ou a empresa de
reciclagem de resíduos.

• Não deite a pilha fora juntamente com o lixo
doméstico.

1.Premir o fecho (D) para baixo e separar as
duas metades do telecomando.

2.Retire a pilha (E) antiga e introduza a nova
da mesma forma. Atenção à polaridade 
correcta (+/-)!

Nota !
Antes de montar, pressione uma tecla (B).
Tem de acender o LED (C), caso contrário a
pilha está mal colocada.

3.Juntar as duas metades do telecomando
até o fecho (D) engatar.

Ajuda em caso de avaria
• O LED não acende: pilha vazia ou emissor

manual defeituoso

• O accionamento não arranca:
-O emissor manual não está memorizado.
-A tecla do emissor manual foi accionada
várias vezes fora do alcance de recepção –
pressione a tecla (mín. 2x) até que o 
accionamento inicie.

Garantia
A garantia cumpre as disposições legais.
Qualquer prestação de garantia deverá ser
tratada com o agente. A garantia é válida
 apenas no país onde o emissor manual  foi
adquirido.

As pilhas não estão abrangidas pela garantia.

Número de série
Por favor, anote o número de série do seu
emissor manual que se encontra por debaixo
da pilha.

Número de série: 

Declaração CE de Conformidade 
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DK Håndsender
Tekniske specifikationer
Radiofrekvens 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Temperaturområde-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Rækkevidde afhænger af omgivelserne

ca. 50 m
Strømforbrug ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Batteritype CR 2032
Dimensioner 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Vægt ca. 25 g (inkl. batteri)

Sikkerhedsanvisninger
• Håndsenderen skal opbevares utilgængeligt

for børn og dyr.

• Håndsenderen må ikke benyttes på steder
eller i nærheden af anlæg, der er følsomme
over for radiosignaler (f.eks. fly, sygehuse).

• Håndsenderen må ikke opbevares eller be-
nyttes på steder, hvor den  er udsat for fug-
tighed, damp, høj luftfugtighed, støv, direkte
sollys eller lignende forhold.

• Håndsenderen skal opbevares på et sikkert
og stabilt sted. Hvis den falder ned, kan den
blive beskadiget eller dette kan medføre re-
duceret rækkevidde.

Korrekt anvendelse
• Brugeren er ikke beskyttet mod forstyrrelser

forårsaget af andre telekommunikations an-
læg eller enkeltinstallationer (f.eks. radiosig-
nalanlæg, som på reglementeret vis benyt-
ter samme frekvensområde).

• Hvis der opstår problemer med række vid-
den, skal håndsenderen placeres på et hø-
jere sted (f.eks. under solskærmen i bilen),
eventuelt skal batteriet udskiftes.

• Tryk aldrig på tasterne med neglen, da dette
kan beskadige tasterne.

Betjening
Hver tast og hver tastkombination har sin egen
fjernstyringskode.

Overføring af kode fra 
håndsender til radiomodtager
Der findes 2- og 4-kanals radiomodtagere, på
figuren er der vist en 4-kanals modtager. Ga-
rageportåbnerne i SL-udførelsen er udstyret
med en 2-kanals modtager.

1.Tryk på kodningstasten (A) på radiomodta-
geren
-1x for kanal 1, LED 1 lyser
-2x for kanal 2, LED 2 lyser
-3x for kanal 3, LED 3 lyser
-4x for kanal 4, LED 4 lyser

2.Tryk på den ønskede håndsendertast (B).
Håndsenderen overfører nu fjernstyrings  ko-
den til radiomodtageren.

- LED'en slukker, alt efter hvilken kanal der er
valgt.

3.For at indkode andre håndsendere i denne
radiomodtager gentages punkterne 1 + 2. 

Batteriskift
• Batterier skal opbevares utilgængeligt for

børn. Hvis et barn kommer til at sluge et
batteri, skal De omgående søge læge.

• Eksplosionsfare ved ukyndig udskiftning af
batteriet.

• Batteriet må kun udskiftes med et batteri af
typen CR 2032.

• Batteriet skal altid indpakkes før opbevaring
eller bortkastning. Batteriet må ikke komme i
kontakt med andre metalgenstande, da 
dette kan aflade, antænde eller beskadige
batteriet.

• Beskadigede eller brugte batterier skal
straks bortskaffes i henhold til gældende
bestemmelser. Oplysninger herom fås hos
den lokale miljømyndighed eller affaldssta-
tion.

• Batterier må ikke bortskaffes sammen med
husholdningsaffald.

1.Tryk låsen (D) ned og træk fjernbetjeningen
fra hinanden.

2.Tag batteriet (E) ud og sæt et nyt batteri i på
samme måde. Sørg for, at det vender rigtigt
(+/-)!

OBS!
Tryk på en tast (B) før samlingen, LED'en (C)
skal lyse - ellers er batteriet sat forkert i.

3.Skyd fjernbetjeningen sammen, til låsen (D)
går i hak.

Fejlafhjælpning
• LED lyser ikke: Batteriet er fladt eller hånd-

senderen defekt

• Garageportåbnerens motor starter ikke:
-Håndsenderen er ikke indkodet.
-Der har været trykket flere gange på tasten
på håndsenderen uden for modtage områ-
det - tryk på tasten (mindst 2x), indtil gara-
geportåbnerens motor starter.

Garanti
Garantien opfylder lovbestemmelserne. I til-
fælde af, at De får brug for garantien, bedes
De kontakte Deres forhandler. Garantikravet
gælder kun for det land, hvor håndsenderen er
købt.

Batterier er ikke omfattet af garantien.

Serienummer
Notér serienummeret på håndsenderen; dette
nummer findes under batteriet.

Serienr.: 

EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
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FIN Kauko-ohjain
Tekniset tiedot
taajuus 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
lämpötila-alue -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
kantama ympäristöstä riippuen 

n. 50 m
Virta n. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

n. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Pariston tyyppi CR 2032
mitat 88 x 24 x 13 mm
paino n. 25 g (paristoineen)

Turvallisuusmääräykset
• Säilytä kauko-ohjainta lasten ja eläinten

ulottumattomissa.

• Älä käytä kauko-ohjainta radioaalloille
 herkissä paikoissa (lentokoneet, sairaalat).

• Älä säilytä tai käytä kauko-ohjainta märissä,
kosteissa, höyryisissä, pölyisissä tai
 auringonvalolle alttiissa tiloissa tai
 vastaavissa olosuhteissa.

• Säilytä kauko-ohjainta turvallisessa
 paikassa, putoaminen voi vahingoittaa sitä
tai lyhentää kantamaa.

Käyttötarkoitus
• Käyttäjällä ei ole minkäänlaista suojaa muita

televiestintälaitteita tai käyttösovelluksia
vastaan (esim. radiolaitteet, joita käytetään
asianmukaisesti samalla taajuusalueella).

• Kantavuusongelmien esiintyessä sijoita
 kauko-ohjain ylemmäs (esim. auton häikäi-
sysuojan alle) tai vaihda tarvittaessa paristo.

• Älä paina painikkeita kynsillä, se voi
 vahingoittaa niitä.

Käyttö
Jokaisella painikkeella ja painikeyhdistelmällä
on oma lähetyskoodi.

Koodin välitys kauko-ohjaimelta
vastaanottimelle
Vastaanottimia on 2- ja 4-kanavaisia, kuvassa
4-kanavainen. SL-version ovikoneistoissa on
2-kanavainen vastaanotin.

1.Paina vastaanottimen oppimiskytkintä (A)
- 1 x kanavaa 1 varten, merkkivalo 1 palaa
-2 x kanavaa 2 varten, merkkivalo 2 palaa
-3 x kanavaa 3 varten, merkkivalo 3 palaa
-3 x kanavaa 3 varten, merkkivalo 3 palaa

2.Paina kauko-ohjaimen haluttua painiketta
(B). Kauko-ohjain välittää lähetyskoodin 
vastaanottimeen.

- Valitun kanavan merkkivalo sammuu.

3.Opettaessasi muita kauko-ohjaimia tätä 
vastaanotinta varten toista kohdat 1 ja 2.

Pariston vaihto
• Säilytä paristoa lasten ulottumattomissa.

Jos joku on niellyt pariston, käänny heti
 lääkärin puoleen.

• Virheellinen paristonvaihto aiheuttaa
 räjähdysvaaran.

• Käytä vain CR 2032 paristoa.

• Säilytä ja hävitä paristo aina pakattuna.
 Paristo ei saa joutua kosketuksiin muiden
metalliesineiden kanssa, koska se voi
 vahingoittua, sen lataus voi heikentyä tai se
voi syttyä tuleen.

• Hävitä vahingoittuneet ja käytetyt paristot
heti asianmukaisesti. Kysy lisätietoja
 paikallisilta ympäristöviranomaisilta tai
 jätehuoltoyritykseltäsi.

• Älä hävitä paristoa talousjätteen mukana.

1.Paina salpaa (D) ja avaa käsilähetin.

2.Poista paristo (E) ja aseta uusi paristo
 samalla tavalla. Aseta navat (+/-) oikeinpäin!

Huomautus!
Ennen kokoamista paina painiketta (B),
 merkkivalon (C) tulee palaa - muutoin paristo
on asetettu väärin.

3.Työnnä käsilähettimen osia yhteen, kun
 salpa (D) lukkiutuu.

Häiriöt
• Merkkivalo ei pala: Paristo on tyhjä tai

 kauko-ohjain epäkunnossa.

• Koneisto ei käynnisty:
-Kauko-ohjain ei tunne koodia.
-Kauko-ohjainta on käytetty useita kertoja
vastaanottoalueen ulkopuolella. Paina
 painiketta (väh. 2 kertaa), kunnes koneisto
käynnistyy.

Takuu
Takuu on lain määräysten mukainen.
 Mahdollisissa takuutapauksissa on otettava
yhteys laitteen myyjään. Takuuoikeus koskee
vain maata, jossa kauko-ohjain on ostettu.

Takuu ei koske paristoja.

Sarjanumero
Merkitse kauko-ohjaimen sarjanumero 
muistiin. Se löytyy pariston alta.

Sarjanumero: 

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuus vak-
uutus
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S Handsändare

Tekniska data
Radiofrekvens 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Temperaturområde-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Räckvidd beroende på omgivningen,

ca 50 m
Strömupptagning ca 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

ca 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Batterityp CR 2032
Dimensioner 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Vikt ca 25 g (inkl batteri)

Säkerhetsanvisningar
• Förvara handsändaren oåtkomligt för barn

och djur.

• Använd inte handsändaren på platser eller i
närheten av anläggningar som är radio tek-
niskt känsliga (t ex flygplan, sjukhus).

• Förvara och använd inte handsändaren på
platser där den kan utsättas för väta, ånga,
hög luftfuktighet, damm, direkt solljus eller
liknande förhållanden.

• Förvara handsändaren i stabilt läge. Om
den ramlar ner kan skador uppstå eller räck-
vidden reduceras.

Avsedd användning
• Den som använder utrustningen är inte

skyddad mot störningar från andra signal -
anläggningar eller apparater (t ex radio an-
läggningar som enligt gällande föreskrifter
används inom samma frekvensområde).

• Om problem med räckvidden uppstår, skall
handsändaren placeras högre upp (i bilen t
ex under solskyddet). Byt eventuellt batteri.

• Tryck inte på knapparna med naglarna. 
Knapparna kan skadas.

Manövrering
Varje knapp och varje knappkombination har
sin egen radiokod.

Kodöverföring från hand sända-
ren till radiomottagaren
Det finns 2- och 4-kanals radiomottagare. På
bilden visas en 4-kanals. Garageports motorer-
na i SL-utförandet har en 2-kanals 
radiomottagare.

1.Tryck in inlärningsknappen (A) på radiomot-
tagaren:
- 1 x för kanal 1, lysdiod 1 lyser
-2 x för kanal 2, lysdiod 2 lyser
-3 x för kanal 3, lysdiod 3 lyser
-4 x för kanal 4, lysdiod 4 lyser.

2.Tryck in önskad handsändarknapp (B).
Handsändaren överför radiokoden till radio-
mottagaren.

- Lysdioden för vald kanal slocknar.

3.Upprepa steg 1 + 2 för att programmera 
ytterligare handsändare på radiomottagaren.

Byta batteri
• Förvara batteriet oåtkomligt för barn. Vid 

förtäring skall läkare omedelbart uppsökas.

• Explosionsfara vid inkorrekt byte av batteri.

• Använd endast batterier av typen CR 2032.

• Packa alltid in batteriet när det lagras eller
skall kastas bort. Batteriet får inte komma i
kontakt med andra metallföremål. Batteriet
kan urladdas, tändas på eller skadas.

• Skadade och tomma batterier skall genast
tas omhand på föreskrivet sätt. Ta kontakt
med din kommun för uppgift om föreskriven
avfallshantering.

• Kasta inte batteriet i de vanliga hushålls so-
porna.

1. Tryck ner låset (D) och dra isär
 handsändaren.

2.Ta ut batteriet (E) och sätt in ett nytt batteri
på samma ställe.
Kontrollera polariteten (+/-)!

OBS !
Tryck på knapp (B) före hopmontering,
 lysdioden (C) måste lysa - annars har batteriet
lagts i fel.

3.Skjut ihop handsändaren, tills låset (D)
 rastar in. 

Felsökning
• Lysdioden lyser inte: batteriet tomt eller

handsändaren defekt

• Motorn startar inte:
- handsändaren inte inlärd
-handsändarknappen har tryckts in flera
gånger utanför mottagningsområdet - tryck
in knappen (minst 2 x) tills motorn startar.

Garanti
Garantin uppfyller lagstadgade bestämmelser.
Kontakta er försäljare vid ev. garantifall.
 Anspråk på garanti gäller endast i det land där
handsändaren har köpts. 

Batterierna täcks inte av garantin.

Serienummer
Notera serienumret på din handsändare. Detta
anges under batteriet.

Serie-nr: 

EU-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse
www.sommer.eu/mrl

N Håndsender
Tekniske data
Radiofrekvens 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Temperaturområde-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Rekkevidde avhengig av omgivelsene, 

ca. 50 m
Strømforbruk ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Batteritype CR 2032
Dimensjoner 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Vekt ca. 25 g (inkl. batteri)

Sikkerhetsinstrukser
• Oppbevar håndsenderen slik at barn og dyr

ikke kan få tak i den.

• Ikke bruk håndsenderen på radioteknisk
ømfintlige steder eller anlegg (f.eks. fly,
 sykehus).

• Håndsenderen må ikke oppbevares eller
brukes på steder med væte, damp, høy 
luftfuktighet, støv, direkte solstråling eller 
lignende forhold.

• Håndsenderen skal lagres stabilt, hvis den
faller ned kan den skades eller rekkevidden
kan nedsettes.

Tilsiktet anvendelse
• Brukeren er ikke beskyttet mot forstyrrelser

fra andre kommunikasjonsanlegg eller 
apparater (f.eks. radioanlegg som opererer
innenfor samme frekvensområde).

• Ved rekkeviddeproblemer skal håndsen -
deren legges på et høyt sted (f.eks. under
solskjermen i bilen), om nødvendig skal 
batteriet skiftes ut.

• Ikke trykk på tastene med neglen, da dette
kan skade tastene.

Betjening
Hver tast og hver tastekombinasjon har en
egen radiokode.

Kodeoverføring fra håndsender
til radiomottaker
Det finnes 2- og 4-kanals radiomottakere, her
er en 4-kanals mottaker vist. Garasjeport-
drivmekanismene i SL-utførelse er utstyrt med
en 2-kanals radiomottaker. 

1.Trykk programmeringstasten (A) på radio-
mottakeren
-1x for kanal 1, LED 1 lyser
-2x for kanal 2, LED 2 lyser
-3x for kanal 3, LED 3 lyser
-4x for kanal 4, LED 4 lyser

2.Trykk ønsket håndsendertast (B). Hånds-
enderen overfører radiokoden til radio-
mottakeren.

- LED‘en slukker, avhengig av hvilken kanal
som er valgt.

3.Programmer de andre håndsenderne i
denne radiomottakeren ved å gjenta punkt 1
+ 2. Max. 

Utskiftning av batteriet
• Batteriet må oppbevares utilgjengelig for

barn. Hvis batteriet svelges må lege øyeblik-
kelig oppsøkes.

• Eksplosjonsfare ved usakkyndig utskiftning
av batteriet.

• Batteriet må kun skiftes ut mot type CR
2032.

• Pakk alltid inn batteriet før det skal lagres 
eller kastes. Batteriet må ikke komme i 
kontakt med andre gjenstander av metall,
da dette kan føre til at batteriet utlades, 
antennes eller skades.

• Skadede eller utbrukte batterier skal 
øyeblikkelig kastes på forskriftsmessig
måte. Innhent informasjon hos det lokale
miljøkontor eller renovasjonsselskapet.

• Ikke kast batteriet som husholdningsavfall.

1.Forriglingen (D) trykkes ned og
 håndsenderen dras fra hverandre.

2.Ta ut batteriet (E) og sett i det nye batteriet
på samme måte. Påse at polene (+/-) ligger
riktig !

Merknad !
Før sammenbygging skal en tast (B) trykkes,
LED'en (C) må lyse - ellers er batteriet satt i
feil.

3.Håndsenderen skyves sammen til forrig-
lingen (D) griper.

Avhjelping av feil
• LED lyser ikke: Batteriet er tomt eller 

håndsenderen er defekt

• Drivmekanismen starter ikke:
-Håndsenderen er ikke programmert.
-Håndsendertasten er trykket flere ganger
utenfor mottaksområdet – trykk tasten
(min. 2x) til drivmekanismen starter.

Garanti
Garantien er i samsvar med lovens
 bestemmelser. Kontaktperson for eventuelle
garantiytelser er forhandleren. Garantikravet
gjelder kun for det landet håndsenderen ble
kjøpt i.

Batterier omfattes ikke av garantien.

Serienummer
Noter serienummeret til håndsenderen, dette
er å finne under batteriet.

Serienr.: 

EU-konformitetserklæring
www.sommer.eu/mrl
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SLORočni oddajniki
Tehnični podatki
Radijska frekvenca 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Temperaturnoobmočje

-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Doseg odvisen od okolice, 
ca. 50 m

Poraba ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Tip baterije CR 2032
Dimenzije 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Teža ca. 25 g (vklj. z baterijo)

Varnostna navodila
• Hranite ročni oddajnik izven dosega otrok

in živali.
• Ne uporabljajte ročnega oddajnika na me-

stih ali napravah, ki so občutljive na radij-
ske motnje (na pr.: v letalih ali bolnicah).

• Ne hranite in ne uporabljajte ročnega od-
dajnika na vlažnih mestih, mestih z veliko
vodne pare, visoko zračno vlago, prahom,
na mestih izpostavljenih direktni sončni
svetlobi ali v podobnih pogojih.

• Hranite ročni oddajnik na stabilnem mestu;
če pade, lahko pride do poškodbe ali
zmanjšanja dometa.

Namenska uporaba
• Uporabnik radijske naprave ne uživa zašči-

te pred motnjami drugih radijskih 
komunikacijskih naprav in aparatov (kot so
na pr.:  radijske naprave, ki obratujejo v
skladu s predpisi na istem frekvenčnem 
območju).

• Pri težavah z dosegom namestite ročni
oddajnik na višjem mestu (na pr. v avtu pod
senčilom), ali zamenjajte iztrošeno baterijo.

• Ne pritiskajte na tipke z nohti, ker na ta
način lahko poškodujete tipke.

Upravljanje
Vsaka tipka in vsaka kombinacija tipk
razpolaga z lastno radijsko kodo.

Prenos kod iz ročnega
oddajnika na radijski
sprejemnik
Obstajajo 2- in 4-kanalni radijski sprejemniki,
na sliki je 4-kanalni sprejemnik. Pogoni za
garažna vrata v izvedbi SL razpolagajo z 
2-kanalnim radijskim sprejemnikom.

1.Pritisnite tipko z učenje (A) na radijskem
sprejemniku
-1 x za kanal 1, LED (1) sveti
- 2 x za kanal 2, LED (2) sveti
- 3 x za kanal 3, LED (3) sveti
- 4 x za kanal 4, LED (4) sveti

2.Pritisnite želeno tipko na ročnem oddajniku
(B). Ročni oddajnik prenese radijsko kodo
na radijski sprejemnik.

- LED ugasne v odvisnosti od tega, kateri
kanal je bil izbran.

3.Za priučitev ostalih ročnih oddajnikov na ta
radijski sprejemnik enostavno ponovite toč-
ki 1 + 2.

Zamenjava baterij
• Hranite baterije izven dosega otrok. Če

otrok pogoltne baterijo, takoj poiščite
pomoč zdravnika.

• Pri nestrokovni zamenjavi baterije obstaja
nevarnost eksplozije.

• Zamenjajte baterijo le z enako baterijo tipa
CR 2032.

• Ko hranite baterijo ali jo želite odstraniti, jo
vedno zapakirajte. Baterija ne sme priti v
stik z drugimi kovinskimi predmeti, ker to
lahko povzroči izpraznitev baterije, baterija
se tudi lahko vžge ali poškoduje.

• Odstranite takoj poškodovane ali izrabljene
baterije v skladu s predpisi. Obrnite se v tej
zvezi na vaše lokalne oblasti za zaščito
okolja ali vaše komunalno podjetje.

• Ne odvržite baterije med hišne odpadke.

1.Pritisnite zapah (D) dol in potegnite ročni
oddajnik narazen.

2.Vzemite baterijo (E) ven in vstavite novo.
Pazite, da bodo poli pravilno povezani (+/-)!

Nasvet!
Pritisnite pred zapiranjem pokrovčka baterije
eno tipko (B), LED (C) se mora prižgati – v
nasprotnem primeru je baterija napačno vsta-
vljena.

3.Porinite ročni oddajnik skupaj, dokler zapah
(D) ne zaskoči.

Pomoč v primeru motenj
• LED ne sveti: Baterija je prazna ali ročni

oddajnik je okvarjen

• Pogon ne zažene:
-Ročni oddajnik ni priučen.
-Tipka na ročnem oddajniku je bila večkrat
pritisnjena izven območja sprejema –
pritisnite tipko (najmanj 2 x), dokler pogon
ne zažene.

Garancija
Garancija ustreza zakonskim določbam. Vaš
pogovorni partner v primeru morebitnih ga-
rancijskih storitev je vaš trgovec. Garancijska
pravica velja le v državi, v kateri je bil pogon
kupljen.

Baterije so izključene iz garancije.

Serijska številka
Zapišite serijsko številko vašega ročnega
oddajnika, ki jo najdete pod baterijo.

Serijska št.:

EU-Izjava o skladnosti
www.sommer.eu/mrl

H Távirányító
Műszaki adatok
Rádiófrekvencia 868.8 / 434.42 MHz
Hőmérséklettartomány

-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Hatótávolság környezettől függetlenül 
kb. 50 m

Áramfelvétel ca. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)
ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Elem típusa CR 2032
Méretek 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Súly kb. 25 g (teleppel együtt)

Biztonsági útmutatások
• A távirányítót gyerekektől vagy állatoktól

 elzártan kell őrizni.
• Tilos üzemeltetni a távirányítót rádiójelekre

érzékeny helyeken vagy berendezéseken
(pl. repülőgépen, kórházakban).

• Tilos tárolni vagy üzemeltetni a távirányítót
olyan helyeken, ahol nedvesség, gőz,
 magas páratartalom, közvetlen napsugár-
zás vagy ezekhez hasonló feltételek
 fordulnak elő.

• A távirányítót biztos helyen kell tárolni; ha a
készülék leesik, ez rongálódásokhoz vagy
a hatótávolság csökkenéséhez vezethet.

Rendeltetésszerű alkalmazás
• A készülék üzemeltetője semminemű

 védelmet sem élvez más hírközlő
 berendezések vagy készülékek (pl. üzem-
szerűen azonos frekvenciatartományban
üzemeltetett rádiós berendezések) által
okozott  zavarokkal szemben.

• Ha a hatótávolsággal kapcsolatban problémák
adódnának, a távirányítót magasabban (pl. 
a szgk napellenzője alatt) helyezze el.

• A gombokat ne a körmével működtesse, 
máskülönben a gombok megrongálódhatnak.

Kezelés
Mindegyik gomb és mindegyik gomb együttes
saját rádiókóddal rendelkezik.

Kódátvitel a távirányítóról 
a rádióvevőre
2- és 4-csatornás rádióvevők léteznek; az
ábra 4-csatornás készüléket mutat. Az SL 
kivitelben készült garázskapu nyitóknak 
2-csatornás rádióvevőjük van.

1.Nyomja meg az (A) betanító gombot 
a rádióvevőn
-1-es csatornánál egyszer, a LED 1 világít
- 2-es csatornánál kétszer, a LED 2 világít
- 3-as csatornánál háromszor, a LED 3 vilá-
gít

- 4-es csatornánál négyszer, a LED 4 világít

2.Nyomja meg a távirányító kívánt (B) 
gombját. A távirányító elküldi a rádiókódot 
a rádióvevőnek.

- Elalszik a választott csatornának megfelelő LED.

3.Tanítson be további távirányítókat a rádióve-
vőre, ismételje meg az 1 + 2 pontokat.

Telepcsere
• Tilos a telepet olyan helyen őrizni, ahol

gyerekek hozzáférhetnek. Amennyiben a
telepet gyerek lenyelné, azonnal keressen
fel orvost vele.

• A telep szakszerûtlen kicserélése esetén
robbanásveszély áll fenn.

• A telepet csak CR 2032 típussal pótolja.

• A telepet mindig becsomagolva tárolja vagy
dobja ki. A telep nem kerülhet érintkezésbe
más fémtárgyakkal, ez ugyanis kisütheti,
lángra lobbanthatja vagy megrongálhatja a
telepet.

• A megrongálódott vagy kimerült telepeket
haladéktalanul ártalmatlanítani kell az elő-
írások betartásával. Ezzel kapcsolatban for-
duljon a helyi környezetvédő hatósághoz
vagy a hulladékártalmatlanító üzemhez.

• Tilos kidobni a telepet a háztartási
 szemétgyűjtőbe.

1.Nyomja le a (D) reteszelést, és húzza szét a
kézi adót. 

2.Vegye ki a (E) telepet és tegyen be új
 telepet pontosan ugyanúgy. Ügyeljen a
 telep helyes pólusára (+/-) !

Útmutatás !
Mielőtt a készüléket összeillesztené, nyomja
meg a (B) gombot, a (C) LED-nek égnie kell
- ha nem ég, rosszul tette be a telepet.

3.A (D) reteszelés beakadásáig nyomja össze
a kézi adót.

Zavarelhárítási tanácsok
• LED nem ég: Telep lemerült vagy

 távirányító hibás

• Kapunyitó nem indul el:
- távirányító nincs betanítva.
- a távirányító gombját többször a vételi
 területen kívül működtette – nyomja meg 
a gombot (min. 2x) addig, ameddig a
 kapunyitó el nem indul.

Garancia
A garancia megfelel a törvényes rendelkezé-
seknek. Esetleges garanciaszolgáltatási
 igényeivel a szakkereskedéshez kell fordulni.
A garanciaigény csak abban az országban 
érvényesíthető, amelyben a távirányítót
 vásárolták. 

A telepek nem tartoznak a garancia körébe.

Sorszám
Jegyezze fel magának a távirányító sor szá-
mát, amelyet a telep alatt lehet leolvasni.

Sorsz.: 

EU szabványmegfelelési 
nyilatkozat
www.sommer.eu/mrl

PL Nadajnik zdalnego sterowania
Dane techniczne
Częstotliwość radiowa 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Zakres temperatur -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Zasięg zależny od warunków 

otoczenia, ok. 50 m
Pobór prądu ok. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

ok. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Typ baterii CR 2032
Wymiary 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Masa ok. 25 g (wraz z baterią)

Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
• Nadajnik zdalnego sterowania należy

 przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci i
zwierząt.

• Nadajnika zdalnego sterowania nie należy
używać w miejscach gdzie fale radiowe
 emitowane przez nadajnik mogą powodować
zakłócenia w pracy urządzeń (np. w
 samolotach, na terenie szpitali).

• Nadajnika zdalnego sterowania nie należy
przechowywać lub użytkować w miejscach
 mokrych, wilgotnych lub wystawionych na
działanie pary wodnej, kurzu, bezpośrednio
 padających promieni słonecznych lub
 podobnych czynników.

• Nadajnik zdalnego sterowania należy
 przechowywać w miejscu, w którym nie będzie
on narażony na upadek na podłogę. Upadek na
podłogę może spowodować uszkodzenie lub
ograniczenie zasięgu nadajnika.

Wykorzystanie zgodne 
z przeznaczeniem
• Użytkownik nadajnika zdalnego sterowania 

nie jest chroniony przed zakłóceniami
 spowodowanymi przez inny sprzęt telekomuni-
kacyjny i urządzenia końcowe (np. zakłócenia
pochodzące od urządzeń radiowych, które
zgodnie z przepisami są użytkowane w tym sa-
mym zakresie częstotliwości).

• W przypadku skróconego zasięgu działania,
 nadajnik zdalnego sterowania  należy umieścić
wyżej (np. w samochodzie pod opuszczaną
osłoną przeciwsłoneczną); w razie potrzeby
 należy  wymienić baterię.

• Przycisków nadajnika nie naciskać czubkami
paznokci, gdyż może to doprowadzić do  uszko -
dzenia przycisków.

Obsługa
Każdemu przyciskowi i każdej kombinacji
 przycisków przypisany jest odrębny kod  radiowy.

Przeniesienie kodu nadajnika
zdalnego sterowania do
 odbiornika sygnałów  radiowych
Dostępne są odbiorniki sygnałów radiowych 
2- i 4-kanałowe; tutaj przedstawiony został 
odbiornik 4-kanałowy. Napędy bram garażowych
w wykonaniu SL są wyposażone w 2-kanałowy
odbiornik sygnałów radiowych.
1. Nacisnąć przycisk uczenia (A) na  odbiorniku

sygnałów radiowych
- 1x w celu doboru kanału 1, zapala się dioda
świecąca 1

- 2x w celu doboru kanału 2, zapala się dioda
świecąca 2

- 3x w celu doboru kanału 3, zapala się dioda
świecąca 3

- 4x w celu doboru kanału 4, zapala się dioda
świecąca 4

2. Nacisnąć wymagany przycisk (B) nadajnika
zdalnego sterowania. Nadajnik zdalnego
 sterowania przesyła kod radiowy do  odbiornika
sygnałów radiowych.

- Gaśnie dioda świecąca przyporządkowana 
dobranemu kanałowi.

3. W przypadku potrzeby przyuczenia  dalszych
nadajników zdalnego sterowania do współpracy
z tym samym odbiornikiem sygnałów radiowych
należy powtórzyć punkty 1 + 2 powyżej.

Wymiana baterii
• Baterie przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci.

W przypadku połknięcia baterii przez dziecko
natychmiast skorzystać z pomocy lekarza.

• Niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu w przypadku
 nieprawidłowej wymiany baterii.

• Stosować wyłącznie baterie typu CR 2032.

• Baterie przechowywać lub usuwać jako
 materiał odpadowy zawsze w opakowaniu. Nie
 dopuścić, aby bateria stykała się z innymi
przedmiotami metalowymi, może to bowiem
 doprowadzić do rozładowania, zapalenia lub
uszkodzenia baterii.

• Baterie uszkodzone lub zużyte należy nie-
zwłocznie usuwać zgodnie z obowiązującymi
przepisami. Informacji w sprawie ich usuwania
udziela lokalny Urząd d/s Ochrony Środowiska
lub miejskie przedsiębiorstwa oczyszczania.

• Nie wyrzucać baterii do pojemników na śmieci
domowe.

1.Nacisn blokad (D) i rozło y nadajnik r czny.

2. Wyjąć baterię (E) i włożyć nową baterię w ten
sam sposób. Zapewnić prawidłowe położenie
 biegunów (+/-)!

Wskazówka !
Przed złożeniem nacisnąć przycisk (B) – musi
 zapalić się dioda świecąca (C); w innym przypad-
ku bateria została osadzona nieprawidłowo.

3. Złożyć nadajnik ręczny, aż zaskoczy blokada
(D).

Postępowanie w razie zakłóceń
• Dioda świecąca nie świeci się: Rozładowana

bateria lub uszkodzony nadajnik zdalnego
 sterowania

• Napęd nie ulega uruchomieniu:
- nadajnik zdalnego sterowania nie  przyuczony
do obsługi napędu

- przycisk nadajnika zdalnego sterowania został
 naciśnięty wielokrotnie poza  zasięgiem odbio-
ru  odbiornika – nacisnąć przycisk (co najmniej
2 razy) aż napęd zostanie uruchomiony

Gwarancja
Warunki gwarancji spełniają wymagania
 przepisów prawnych. Ewentualne roszczenia z
 tytułu gwarancji należy zgłaszać w placówce
handlowej, w której dokonano zakupu. Roszcze-
nia gwarancyjne obowiązują wyłącznie w kraju, w
którym dokonano zakupu nadajnika zdalnego
 sterowania.

Baterie nie są objęte gwarancją.

Numer seryjny
Prosimy o zanotowanie numeru seryjnego
 posiadanego nadajnika zdalnego sterowania;
 numer ten znajduje się pod baterią.

Nr seryjny: 

Oświadczenie zgodności zgodnie 
z wymogami Unii Europejskiej
www.sommer.eu/mrl

GR ����'  %���' 
	�%���� %����"���!"���
$-05;?AC9F@3@- 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
#1=5;C+ 
41=8;6=-?,-> -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
�8.*715- -9)7;/- 81 @; <1=5.)77;9,

<1=. 50 m
�+D3 =1G8-@;>: <1=. 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

<1=. 20 mA 
(434,42 MHz)

&G<;> 8<-@-=,->: CR 2032
�5-?@)?15> 88 x 24 x 13 mm
�)=;> <1=. 25 g (?A8<1=. @3> 

8<-@-=,->) 


��������  �!$����� 
• (A7)??1@1 @;9 <;8<F C15=F> 8-6=5) -<F
 <-505) 6-5 2H-.

•  39 191=/;<;51,@1 @;9 <;8<F C15=F> ?1 CH=;A>
+ 6;9@) ?1 ?A?@+8-@- <;A 1,9-5  1A-,?43@- ?1
=-05;6G8-@- (<.C. -1=;<7)9-, 9;?;6;81,-).

•  39 -<;4361G1@1 ;G@1 9- 4*@1@1 ?1  715@;A=/,-
@;9 <;8<F C15=F> ?1 CH=;A> 81 A/=-?,-,
-@8;G>, AD37+ A/=-?,- -*=-,  ?6F93, )81?3
375-6+ -6@59;.;7,- + <-=F8;51> ?A94+61>.

• (A7)??1@1 @;9 <;8<F C15=F> ?1 -?B-7+ 4*?3,
05F@5 -9 <*?15 6)@E 8<;=1, 9- A<;?@1, 2385*> +
8<;=1, 9- 815E41, 3 18.*715) @;A.

�������� %��!�
• " C=+?@3> 019 <=;?@-@1G1@-5 -<F  <-=18.;7*>
<;A <=;*=C;9@-5 -<F )77- @371<56;59E95-6)
?A?@+8-@- 6-5 7;5<*> ?A?61A*> (<.C. 6-5 -<F
=-05;1/6-@-?@)?15> <;A 715@;A=/;G9 ?G8BE9-
<=;> @5> 61,8191> 05-@):15> ?@39 ,05- <1=5;C+
?AC9;@+@E9).

• %1 <1=,<@E?3 18B)95?3> <=;.738)@E9
'18.*715->, @;<;41@1,?@1 @;9 <;8<F C15=F> ?1
81/-7G@1=; GD;> (<.C. 6)@E -<F @; ?65)05; 
?1 -A@;6,93@;) +, -9 ?A9@=*C15 <1=,<@E?3,
-9@56-@-?@+?@1 @3 8<-@-=,-.

•  39 C15=,21?@1 @- <7+6@=- 81 @- 9GC5-, /5-@, *@?5
@- <7+6@=- 8<;=1, 9- A<;?@;G9 2385).

�����!�' 
�)41 <7+6@=; 6-5 ?A90A-?8F> <7+6@=E9 *C15 @;
056F @;A 6E056F =-05;6A8)@E9.

��"�����!� "�# �&����( "�#
�����( %���'  !"� �������"�
'<)=C;A9 26)9-7;5 6-5 46)9-7;5 0*6@1>. 
%@39 156F9- B-,91@-5 *9-> 46)9-7;> 0*6@3>.
 3C-95?8;, 6,93?3> /6-=-2F<;=@-> @3>  *60;?3>
SL 05-4*@;A9 26)9-7; 0*6@3.

1. #-@+?@1 @; <7+6@=; 168)43?3> (A) ?@;
=-05;0*6@3
- 1 B;=) /5- @; 6-9)75 1. �9).15 3 7AC9,- LED 1.
- 2 B;=*> /5- @; 6-9)75 2. �9).15 3 7AC9,- LED 2.
- 3 B;=*> /5- @; 6-9)75 3. �9).15 3 7AC9,- LED 3.
- 4 B;=*> /5- @; 6-9)75 4. �9).15 3 7AC9,- LED 4.

2. #-@+?@1 @; 1<54A83@F <7+6@=; (B) @;A  <;8<;G
C15=F>. " <;8<F> C15=F> 81@-.5.)215 @;9 6E056F
=-05;16<;8<+> 
?@; 0*6@3.

- �9)7;/- 81 <;5; 6-9)75 *C15 1<571/1,, ?.+915  3
-9@,?@;5C3 7AC9,- LED.

3. �5- 9- /,915 168)43?3 )77E9 <;8<H9  C15=F> -<F
@; 0*6@3 -A@F9, 1<-9-7).1@1 @- ?381,- 1 + 2. 

������ ���"���� 
•  39 BA7)@1 @3 8<-@-=,- ?1 8*=;> F<;A *C;A9
<=F?.-?3 <-505). %1 <1=,<@E?3 6-@)<;?3>
@3> 8<-@-=,->, 6-7*?@1 -8*?E> /5-@=F.

• !- <-61@)=1@1 <)9@- @3 8<-@-=,- F@-9 4*71@1
9- @39 -<;4361G?1@1 + 9- @39 <1@):1@1 ?@-
-<;==,88-@-. � 8<-@-=,- 019 <=*<15 9- *7415
?1 1<-B+ 81 )77- 81@-7756) -9@561,819-, /5-@,
8<;=1, 9- 16B;=@5?@1, 6-5 8<;=1, 9- <=;67341,
BE@5) + 2385).

• �,90A9;> *6=3:3> ?1 <1=,<@E?3 -9;=4F0;:3>
-9@56-@)?@-?3> @3> 8<-@-=,->.

• �9@56-@-?@+?@1 @3 8<-@-=,- 8F9; 81  8<-@-=,-
@G<;A CR 2032.

• �0151> 8<-@-=,1> + 8<-@-=,1> <;A *C;A9
 A<;?@1, 2385) <=*<15 9- <1@)/;9@-5 -8*?E>
?G8BE9- 81 @;A> 6-9F91> @3> <=;?@-?,-> @;A
<1=5.)77;9@;>. �<1A4A941,@1 ?@5> -=8F051>
@;<56*> -=C*> + ?1 1@-5=,- 05)41?3>
-<;==588)@E9.

•  39 <1@)@1 @3 8<-@-=,- ?@- ;565-6)
-<;==,88-@-. 

1. #5*?@1 @39 -?B)715- (D) <=;> @- 6)@E 6-5
-9;,:@1 @;9 <;8<F  15=F>.

2. �B-5=*?@1 @3 8<-@-=,- (E) 6-5 @;<;41@+?@1 @3
9*- 8<-@-=,- 81 -6=5.H> @;9 ,05; @=F<;.
<=;?*:@1 3 <;756F@3@- (+/-) 9- 1,9-5 3 ?E?@+ !

'<F015:3 !
#=59 -<F @3 ?A9-=8;7F/3?3, <-@+?@1 *9-
 <7+6@=; (B), @; LED (C) <=*<15 9- -9).15 -
05-B;=1@56), 3 8<-@-=,- *C15 @;<;41@341,
1?B-78*9-.

3. �71,?@1 6-5 E4+?@1 @- 8*=3 @;A <;8<;G C15=F>
8*C=5 3 -?B)715- (D) 9- -?B-7,?15.

����#!� ��������"&�
• � 7AC9,- LED 019 -9).15: � 8<-@-=,- 1,9-5
)015- + ; <;8<F> C15=F> <-=;A?5)215 .7).3.

• " 83C-95?8F> 6,93?3> 019 :1659):
- �19 *C15 /,915 168)43?3 @;A <;8<;G C15=F>.

- &; <7+6@=; @;A <;8<;G C15=F> *C15 <-@341,
<;77-<7*> B;=*> 16@F> 18.*715-> 7+D3>. 
- #-@+?@1 @; <7+6@=; (@;A7)C5?@;9 2 B;=*>),
8*C=5 9- :1659+?15 ; 83C-95?8F> 6,93?3>.

���(�!�
� 1//G3?3 <73=;, @5> 9;856*> 05)@-:15>. �5- @ACF9
A<3=1?,1> 19@F> @3> 1//G3?3>, -<1A4A941,@1 ?@;
1:;A?5;0;@38*9; 6-@)?@38-. � 1//G3?3 6-7G<@15
8F9; @3 CH=- -<F F<;A -/;=)?@361 ; <;8<F>
C15=F>. 

"5 8<-@-=,1> 019 6-7G<@;9@-5 -<F @39 1//G3?3.

�����'  !���� 
%3815H?@1 @;9 -=548F ?15=)> @;A <;8<;G C15=F>
?->. �- @;9 .=1,@1 6)@E -<F @3 8<-@-=,-.

�=. ?15=)>: 

���&!� !#��'�$&!�  EE
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RUS Ручной передатчик
Технические характеристики
Радиочастота: 868,8 / 434,42 МГц
Диапазон рабочих температур:

-10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)
0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)

Радиус действия (в зависимости от внешних
условий): около 50 м
Потребление тока ок. 10 мA (868,8 MHz)

ок. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Тип батареи CR 2032
Габаритные 
размеры 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Масса: ок. 25 г (с аккумулятором)

Указания по технике безопасно-
сти
• Хранить ручной передатчик вне досягаемо-

сти от детей и животных.

• Не эксплуатировать ручной передатчик на
местности и вблизи оборудования с повы-
шенной чувствительностью к радиопомехам
(например, самолеты, больницы).

• Не хранить и не эксплуатировать ручной пе-
редатчик в сырых местах, при наличии пара,
при повышенной влажности воздуха, с повы-
шенным содержанием пыли или в аналогич-
ных условиях и не допускать попадания на
него прямых солнечных лучей.

• Хранить ручной передатчик в стабильном по-
ложении. Падение передатчика может приве-
сти к его повреждению или уменьшению ра-
диуса действия.

Требования по использованию
оборудования по назначению
• Пользователь не защищен от воздействия

помех со стороны другого технического обо-
рудования передачи сигналов или приборов
радиосвязи (например, радиоустановок, кото-
рые в установленном порядке эксплуати-
руются в том же диапазоне частот).

• При возникновении проблем с дальностью
действия передатчика следует установить
его в более высокое положение (например, в
автомобиле - на уровне противосолнечного
козырька), при необходимости заменить акку-
мулятор.

• Не нажимать кнопки ногтями – это может
привести к повреждению кнопок.

Эксплуатация
Каждая кнопка и каждая комбинация кнопок
обладает собственным радиокодом.

Передача радиокода от ручного
передатчика к приемнику
Существуют 2- и 4-канальные приемники 
(на рисунке – 4-канальный вариант). Гаражные
приводы конструкции SL имеют 2-канальный
приемник.
1.Нажать кнопку (A) приемника

- 1 раз для канала 1, горит светодиод 1 
- 2 раза для канала 2, горит светодиод 2
- 3 раза для канала 3, горит светодиод 3
- 4 раза для канала 4, горит светодиод 4

2. Нажать требуемую кнопку ручного передат-
чика (B). Ручной передатчик пересылает ра-
диокод к приемнику.

- В зависимости от выбранного канала свето-
диод гаснет.

3. Обучить на данном приемнике другие ручные
передатчики, для чего повторить пункты 1 + 2. 

Замена аккумулятора
• Хранить аккумулятор вне досягаемости от

детей. Если ребенок проглотит аккумулятор,
то следует незамедлительно обратиться к
врачу.

• При неквалифицированной замене аккумуля-
тора существует опасность взрыва.

• Аккумулятор следует заменять только на тип
CR 2032.

• Хранить или утилизировать аккумулятор
только в упакованном виде. Аккумулятор не
должен контактировать с другими металличе-
скими предметами, поскольку это может при-
вести к разрядке аккумулятора, его возгора-
нию или повреждению.

• Поврежденные или использованные аккуму-
ляторы следует незамедлительно утилизиро-
вать согласно действующим предписаниям.
За справками обращайтесь в местные эколо-
гические органы или в предприятия по утили-
зации отходов.

• Не выбрасывайте аккумуляторы в контейне-
ры для бытовых отходов.

1. Блокировку (D) надавить вниз и отсоединить
передатчик.

2. Вынуть аккумулятор (E) и таким же образом
вставить новый. При установке аккумулятора
соблюдать правильную полярность (+/-)!

Указание!
Перед началом сборки нажать кнопку (B), дол-
жен загореться СД (C) - в противном случае ак-
кумулятор установлен неправильно.

3. Передатчик присоединить так, чтобы блоки-
ровка (D) защёлкнулась.

Устранение неисправностей
• Светодиод не горит: разряжен аккумулятор
или неисправен ручной передатчик
• Привод не запускается:

- передатчик не обучен
- кнопка передатчика неоднократно нажима-
лась вне зоны приема  - нажимать кнопку
(не менее 2 раз) до тех пор, пока привод не
запустится.

Гарантия
Настоящая гарантия соответствует положениям
законодательства. В случае предъявления пре-
тензий по гарантийному обслуживанию обра-
щайтесь к продавцу. Гарантийные услуги дей-
ствуют только в стране приобретения ручного
передатчика.
На аккумуляторные батареи гарантия не рас-
пространяется.

Номер серии
Запишите номер серии Вашего ручного пере-
датчика. Этот номер находится под аккумулято-
ром.

Номер серии: 

Заявление о соответствии стан-
дартам ЕС
www.sommer.eu/mrl

TR Verici cihaz
Teknik Veriler:
Telsiz frekansı 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Isı sınırı -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Menzil alanı Çevreye bağlı,

yaklaşık 50 m
Güç girişi yaklaşık 10 mA

(868,8 MHz)
ca. 20 mA (434,42 MHz)

Baterya tipi CR 2032
Ölçüleri 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Ağırlığı yaklaşık 25 g (pil dahil)

Emniyet uyarıları
• Verici cihazı her zaman, çocukların veya

hayvanların ulaşamayacağı yerde muhafaza
edin. 

• Verici cihazı telsiz tekniği açısından 
hassas bölgelerde ve sistemlerde (örneğin
uçaklarda ve hastahanelerde) kullanmayın.

• Verici cihazı ıslak, buharlı, yüksek rutubetli,
tozlu, güneşli veya benzeri koşulların olduğu
yerlerde bulundurmayın ve kullanmayın.

• Verici cihazı emniyetli yerde muhafaza edin,
yere düşmesi halinde hasara uğrayabilir
veya etki alanının azalmasına neden olabilir. 

Amacına uygun kullanım
• Cihazı kullanan kişi, başka haberleşme 

istasyonları ve kullanıma yönelik sistemler-
den (aynı frekans üzerinden çalışan telsiz
istasyonları gibi) gelecek etkilere karşı 
korunma imkanına sahip değildir.

• Alıcıya sinyal göndermemesi durumunda 
cihazı daha yüksekten (örneğin aracınız day-
ken güneşlik seviyesinden) kullanın veya
gerekiyorsa pilini değiştirin. 

• Tuşlara tırnakla basmayın, aksi taktirde tuş-
lar zedelenebilir.

Kullanım
Her tuş ve de her tuş kombinasyonu, kendine
ait bir telsiz koduna sahiptir.

Kodun verici cihazdan alıcı 
cihaza kaydedilmesi
2 ve 4 kanallı telsiz alıcı mevcut olup, 4 kanallı
olanı çizimde gösterilmiştir. SL tipi garaj kapısı
sistemlerinde 2 kanallı alıcı tipi kullanılmıştır. 

1.Alıcının kayıt tuşuna (A) basın.
- 1 kanal için 1 defa basın, LED 1 yanacaktır
- 2 kanal için 2 defa basın, LED 2 yanacaktır
- 3 kanal için 3 defa basın, LED 3 yanacaktır
- 4 kanal için 4 defa basın, LED 4 yanacaktır

2.Arzu ettiğiniz verici cihazın tuşuna (B) ba-
sın. Verici cihaz telsiz kodunu alıcı cihaza
iletir. 

- Seçilen kanala göre, LED ışığı söner.

3.Diğer verici cihazlarınızı alıcıya kaydetmek
üzere 1 ve 2 nolu adımlar aynen tekrarlanır.

Pilin değiştirilmesi
• Pilleri çoçukların ulaşamayacağı yerde 

muhafaza edin. Pilin yutulması halinde, 
hemen bir doktora gorünün.

• Pilin yanlış bir şekilde değiştirilmesi halinde
patlama tehlikesi mevcuttur.

• Pil değiştirirken yalnız CR 2032 tipi pil 
kullanın.

• Piller paketinde muhafaza veya bertaraf
edilmelidir. Metal cisimlerle temas 
etmemelidir. Aksi takdirde pil boşalır, alev
alır veya hasar görür.

• Hasarlı veya boş pilleri anında usulüne 
uygun şekilde bertaraf edin. Bu konuda 
bilgi, bölgenizdeki ilgili Çevre Koruma 
Dairesi'nden veya atıklarla ilgili belediye iş-
letmesinden alınabilir.

• Pili evdeki çöplere katmayın.

1.Kilidi (D) aşağıya bastırın ve el vericisini ayı-
rın. 

2.Pili (E) çıkarın ve yeni pili aynı şekilde 
yerleştirin. Pilin (+/-) uçlarına dikkat edin !

Uyarı !
Montajdan önce bir tuşa (B) basın , LED (C)
yanacaktır - aksi takdirde pil yanlış yerleştiril-
miş demektir.  

3.Kilit (D) tekrar yerine oturana kadar el 
vericisi parçalarını birbirlerine sürün. 

Arıza giderici yardımlar
• LED yanmıyorsa: Pil bitmiştir veya verici 

cihaz bozuktur.

• Sistem işlemiyorsa: 
-Verici cihaz kodlanmamıştır
-Vericinin tuşuna bir kaç defa alım alanı dı-
şında basılmış olabilir, sistem işleyene ka-
dar tuşa basın (en az 2 defa).

Garanti
Bu garanti, kanuni hükümlere uygundur. İca-
bında gerekebilecek garanti hizmetleri 
konusunda satıcınıza başvurunuz. Garanti
hakkı, yalnız vericiyi satın aldığınız ülkede ge-
çerlidir.

Piller garanti dışındadır. 

Seri numarası
Lütfen verici cihazınızın seri numarasını not
ediniz. Bu numara pillerin altındaki alanda 
yazılıdır.

Seri no: 

AB-Mutabakat Anlaşması
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CZ Ruční vysílač
Technické údaje
Rádiový kmitočet 868,8 / 434,42 MHz
Teplotní rozsah -10 ...+70 °C (868,8 MHz)

0 …+70 °C (434,42 MHz)
Dosah v závislosti na okolí,

cca 50 m
Odběr proudu cca 10 mA (868,8 MHz)

cca 20 mA (434,42 MHz)
Typ baterie CR 2032
Rozměry 88 x 24 x 13 mm
Hmotnost cca 25 g (vč. baterie)

Bezpečnostní upozornění
• Uložte ruční vysílač mimo dosah dětí nebo

zvířat.

• Neprovozujte ruční vysílač na radiokomuni-
kačně citlivých místech nebo zařízeních
(např. v letadlech, nemocnicích).

• Neukládejte nebo neprovozujte ruční 
vysílač v místech vystavených vlhkosti,
páře, vysoké vlhkosti vzduchu, prachu, pří-
mému slunečnímu záření nebo 
podobným podmínkám.

• Uložte ruční vysílač stabilně, spadnutí
může vést k poškození nebo snížení 
dosahu.

Stanovené použití
• Provozovatel nepožívá žádnou ochranu

před rušením prostřednictvím jiných 
telekomunikačních zařízení nebo přístrojů
(např. rádiových zařízení, která jsou řádně
provozována ve stejném kmitočtovém roz-
sahu).

• Při problémech s dosahem umístěte ruční
vysílač vyvýšeně (např. v osobním 
automobilu pod protisluneční clonou), po-
případě vyměňte baterii.

• Neovládejte tlačítka nehty prstů, mohlo by
dojít k jejich poškození.

Obsluha
Každé tlačítko a každá kombinace tlačítek
má vlastní rádiový kód.

Přenos kódu ručního vysílače 
k rádiovému přijímači
Existují 2- a 4-kanálové přijímače, vyobrazen
je 4-kanálový. Pohony vrat v SL-provedení
mají 2-kanálový přijímač.

1.Stiskněte na rádiovém přijímači tlačítko pro
učení (A)
- 1x pro kanál 1, rozsvítí se dioda LED 1
-2x pro kanál 2, rozsvítí se dioda LED 2
-3x pro kanál 3, rozsvítí se dioda LED 3
-4x pro kanál 4, rozsvítí se dioda LED 4

2.Stiskněte požadované tlačítko ručního 
vysílače (B). Ruční vysílač přenáší rádiový
kód do rádiového přijímače.

- Dioda LED zhasne vždy podle toho, který
kanál byl zvolen.

3.K naučení dalších ručních vysílačů na tento
rádiový přijímač zopakujte body 1 + 2.

Výměna baterie
• Neuschovávejte baterie v dosahu dětí. Doj-

de-li ke spolknutí baterie, okamžitě vyhle-
dejte lékaře.

• Nebezpečí výbuchu při neodborné výměně
baterie.

• Baterii nahraďte pouze typem CR 2032.

• Při skladování nebo vyhození baterie vždy
zabalte. Baterie nesmí přijít do kontaktu s
jinými kovovými předměty, tyto předměty
mohou baterii vybít, zapálit nebo poškodit.

• Poškozené nebo použité baterie okamžitě
předpisově zlikvidujte. Obraťte se na Váš
místní úřad pro životní prostředí nebo 
podnik pro likvidaci odpadu.

• Nevyhazujte baterie do domovního odpadu.

1.Stiskněte blokování (D) a vytáhněte krytku
dálkového ovladače.

2.Vyndejte baterii (E) a přesně tak nasaďte
novou baterii. Dbejte na správné pólování
(+/-) !

Upozornění !
Před smontováním stiskněte tlačítko (B),
musí se rozsvítit dioda LED (C) - jinak je 
baterie nesprávně vložená.

3.Zasuňte krytku dálkového ovladače, dokud
blokování nezaskočí (D).

Pomoc při poruchách
• Dioda LED nesvítí: Baterie je vybitá nebo

je vadný ruční vysílač

• Pohon se nespustí:
-Ruční vysílač není naučen.
-Tlačítko ručního vysílače bylo několikrát
stisknuto mimo rozsah příjmu - stiskněte
tlačítko (min. 2x), až se pohon spustí.

Záruka
Záruka odpovídá zákonným ustanovením.
Kontaktním partnerem pro eventuální poskyt-
nutí záruky je odborný prodejce. Nárok na
záruku platí pouze pro zemi, ve které byl ruč-
ní vysílač zakoupen.

Baterie jsou ze záruky vyloučeny.

Sériové číslo
Poznamenejte si prosím sériové číslo Vašeho
ručního vysílače, toto číslo najdete pod baterií.

Sériové čís.:  

ES-prohlášení o konformitě
www.sommer.eu/mrl

^�QÂد،• �nار �Wد g¡b در Sدر� [´ �R�¦ ´·®�ي �Ãا
دارد و¦Wد ا^q¥·ر ���.

^Wع• ´·®�ي از �mr ،[]YÇ ´·®�ي �RWy® ´�اي
CR 2032 �Q]Ç .ا�q·د\

´[�ي• [�´ را Áن ´·®�ي، ^�YÂاري ·R ا^�ا�_ دور ´�اي
،��·´ ®a·س در �ÂRد �erي ا�Q·ء ·´ �R·³^ ´·®�ي .�QR·a^
��ن Sf·� µ¦Wb و �Wد Sb وارد µQ�Á Áن [´ WÍن

�Ãدد Sb Áن ��ن ور [ey� S¢ و Áن .�·رژ

´�Wر• و ·yR�� �R·´ را \�� Sf·� ·R ��اب ´·®�YR·ي
Sb را []Qbز _Rا در Mزم ا�zL·ت ا^�ا�¯. دور £Q¡�
�·زb·ن Se¡b �rد ·R و ¯�Rز �Q¡b _QfW¹�b از ®Wان

^Waد [QY® .��Yداري

•.�Rاز�^·Q^ SÂ^·� z·دي ه·ي [f·´ز در را ´·®�ي

.1) _b·�Dف�� دو و �Qده �r·ر _Qº·Ð ¯a� [´ را (
.�Q]Ç ¦�ا �ÂR�ÆR از را Ç[�ل

^W (E)´·®�ي2. ´·®�ي ÈR ·´ را Áن و �Rور·Q´ ´�Qون را
) £Q¡� µ�n [´ .�Q]Ç �RWy®+/-!�QR·a^ [¦W® ´·®�ي (

!cYb [Æ^
�QeÇ y�n·ت، b¥�د �Çدن gو� از �QÐ(B) ؛�Qده �r·ر را

´·®�ي �ÍLED (C)اغ اW�]Rرت �Qv در �Wد- رو�_ �R·´
ا�¯ ^qQ·د\ ·¦ .در�¯

.3) _b·�Dف�� دو و �Qده �r·ر _Qº·Ð ¯a� [´ را (
.�Q]Ç ¦�ا �ÂR�ÆR از را Ç[�ل

}ËÎ| Ì{¡
ا�ÍLED [Æ]Rاغ• ·R و ا�¯ Sf·� ´·®�ي �Wد: Sa^ رو�_

ا�¯. \�� ��اب دور را\ از Ç[�ل \·Âد�

�Wد:• Sa^ رو�_ b¡�ك ´·زوي c�Q�
ا�¯.- \��^ ر�Rي [b·^�´ دور را\ از Ç[�ل \·Âد�
´�د- از �·رج ´·ر �]Í را دور را\ از Ç[�ل \·Âد�

�Qده �r·ر ´·ر) دو gnا�¢) را �QeÇ – �Q]Ç اb¡·ن \·Âد�
.�qQ´ را\ b¡�ك ´·زوي c�Q� ·®

��Î� Ç�Î�«
Wbرد در .��·´ Sb S^W^·n ¢Wmق ·´ o´·�b [b·^ ¯^·a� _Rا
�Wد Se¡b �rو�[�\ ·´ �R·´ ،¯^·a� [´ W´�bط [e¹�b ه�
[Ç W�Çري در �mr ¯^·a� gb·� Wbارد .�R�QÂ´ ®a·س
،�Rا ^Waد\ ���Rاري Áن در را دور را\ از Ç[�ل \·Âد�

�]�·´ Sb �³yb.

�Wد. Sa^ ´·®�ي gb·� ¯^·a� �Rا��

Î|¹µل �Î�²ر
�Rز در [Ç را دور را\ از Ç[�ل \·Âد� ��R·ل �a·ر\ ·q�f

�QR·a^ R·ددا�¯ دارد �nار .´·®�ي

��R·ل _________________________:�a·ر\

ÎÕارو اÎ¿Æد|� ��¹رات از Ç{ ÊÆ ��Îر�Î�¤ا
Messrs

SOMMER Antriebs- und Funktechnik GmbH
Hans-Böckler-Straße 21-27

D-73230 Kirchheim/Teck

\·Âد� از [Ç S^·bز ·® [Ç دارد Sb ا~Y·ر [eQ�W]R�´
SÃÊRو داراي �Wد، ا�q·د\ £Q¡� ´�Wر �Rز \�� ���b

�]´ در W¦Wbد S�·ا� R&TTEد�Wرا3gayfه·ي
1999/5/EG:¯ا� �Rز ا�·^�ارده·ي داراي و ��·´ Sb

:M·آ ^Wع
SRWRراد �^·Ç�r ·´ دور را\ از Ç[�ل \·Âد�

868.8 / 434.42 MHz

W^TX03-868-4 / TX03-434-4-XPع:

از: ³z·ر®[� [�W´�b ا�·^�ارده·ي و ·YeayfراWد�
ETSI EN 300220-1:09-2000, -3:09-2000 -
ETSI EN 301489-1:07-2004, -3;08-2002 -

DIN EN 50371:11-2002 -
DIN EN 60950-1:03-2003 -

Kirchheim, 20.07.2006
Frank Sommer

gb·z �R�b

IR}Åµد دور �را از ¹Å�Óل
}�� ا§Î¡wت
SRWRراد �^·Ç�r868,8 / 434,42 MHz

·bد b(868,8 MHz) -10 ...+70 °C¡�ود\
(434,42 MHz) 0 ...+70 °C

ا�q·د\ ´�د) ) ا�¯b¡�ود\ _Æab �Q¡b [´ [¦W® ·´
��·´ qb·³R�m®50 m·وت

Sr��b R�¦·³R�m®(868,8 MHz) 10 mA·ن
·³R�m®(434,42 MHz) 20 mA

´·®�ي W^CR 2032ع
x 24 x 13 mm 88ا´y·د
´·®�ي) ³R�m®) 25 g·وزن gb·�

ا|��{ هÎي د�Åµرا� ��
و• WÇدÇ·ن د��س از را دور را\ از Ç[�ل \·Âد�

.�Rار�YÂ^ دور ¢WQا^·ت _Q]Ìaه

•·R و ·Y^·Æb SÆRد�^ در را دور را\ از Ç[�ل \·Âد�
ا�Lل [´ [Ç ´aQ·ر�·ن) ،·aQÐاWه �]^·b ) S®ا�QY¥®

.�QR·a]^ ا�q·د\ ه�[�، ¢�·س SRWRراد

�ybض• در [Ç SR·Y^·Æb در را Sد� دور را\ از Ç[�ل
·R و �Qر�W� cQm�b ^Wر ³v·ر، ،M·´ ¯´Wر� ´�·ر، ،c^
ا�q·د\ ·R و ^�YÂاري دار^� �nار �ÂRد ^·We�bب �Rا��

.�Q]Æ^

ا¢a·ل• [Ç _¹a�b S^·Æb در را دور را\ از Ç[�ل \·Âد�
اW�]Rرت �Qv در ،�Q]Ç ^�YÂاري ^�ارد و¦Wد Áن اr·دن
�Wد. cÇ Áن ´�د ·R و �]Q³´ µQ�Á \·Âد� ا�¯ _Æab

À{¿¯ �اÎ�Åµد
•Sf·a¢ا ا�MLت ´�ا´� در و¦] ÎQه [´ ا^�از را\ \·Âد�

S®ا�´·�b ®¥�QYات ·R و ·Ya�Q� �R·� ��W® \�� اR¥·د
_Qaه در �Æeazد [´ b¥·ز [Ç SRWRراد �Ya�Q·ي �]^·b )

�Wد. Sa^ ¯}r·¡b (�]�·´ Sb �^·Ç�r b¡�ود\

Ç[�ل• ،�� اR¥·د ا�Lل \·Âد� ´�د در [Ç S�Rا�� در
درون b©·ل ´�اي ) �]e´ g¡b ÈR در را دور را\ از
را ´·®�ي [Æ]Rا ·R و �Rار�YÂ^ �·³R·ن) �Rز -gQ³bW®ا

.�QR·a^ �RWy®

وارد• µQ�Á ·Y^Á [´ [Ç �Íا ،�Qه�^ �r·ر _�·^ ·´ را �QeÇه·
�Wد. Sb

ا�«ازي �را
W��bص SRWRراد �Ç ÈR �QeÇه· µQÇ�® ·R �QeÇ ه�

دارد. �Wد [´

راد|�|{ �»�¹{Ñ �Ë دور �را از ¹Å�Óل
دارد، و¦Wد SRWRراد \�^�QÃ ^Wع و2دو [f·^·Ç4.[f·^·Ç

د \�� داد\ ^�·ن \�^�QÃل�b ÈR ،�RW�® ا�¯.4ر [f·^·Ç
^Wع b¡�ك ´·زوي c�Q�SL ÈR [´ �Y¥b Ã·راژي دره·ي

SRWRراد \�^�QÃ2.�]ه� [f·^·Ç

.1�QeÇ(A) .�Qده �r·ر را SRWRراد \�^�QÃ روي
Ç·^·ل- ´�اي [³®�b ÈR1اغ�Í ،LED \ر·a�1_رو�

�Wد. Sb
Ç·^·ل- ´�اي [³®�b �Íاغ2دو ،LED \ر·a�2_رو�

�Wد. Sb
Ç·^·ل- ´�اي [³®�b �Íاغ�3] ،LED \ر·a�3_رو�

�Wد. Sb
Ç·^·ل- ´�اي [³®�b �ÍاغYÍ4·ر ،LED \ر·a�4_رو�

�Wد. Sb

.2�QeÇ �R·´(B) .�Qده �r·ر را دور را\ از Ç[�ل روي
[´ را \�� وارد SRWRراد �Ç دور را\ از Ç[�ل \·Âد�

ده�. Sb ا^m·ل SRWRراد \�^�QÃ
�Íاغ- �Wد، Sb ا^�·ب [Ç Sf·^·Ç [´ [¦W® ·´LED

�Wد. Sb �·Wbش [�W´�b

را\3. از Ç[�ل \·Âد� Wbارد �R·� ر�Rي [b·^�´ ´�اي
g¢ا�b ،SRWRراد \�^�QÃ روي ®�Æار2و1دور را

.�QR·a^

¹ÆÎËي ¬|� Æ
•S�Ç [Ì^·]Í .�Rار�YÂ^ دور WÇدÇ·ن د��س از را ´·®�ي

�Qده ا�Lع È��Ð [´ Wrرا ،�Qye´ را ´·®�ي

•±mR��´ ´·Y¥f·ز ±R�³·رfا و�} c® إذا اq^M¥·ر ��� ه[·ك
.±¡Q¡� �Qv

•_b ا�³f·رR·ت �mr ا�Weayا ا�³f·رR·ت �QQu® �]z
.W^CR 2032ع

•±aR�mfا ا�³f·رR·ت _b و®�W�eا ±³eyb ا�³f·رR·ت ا¢W}qا
أ��ى، ±R�R�¢ {�mf ±R�³·رfا ±�bLb ®¥[W³ا .±³eyb Sوه
·aآ ،±R�³·رf·´ ±Q´�Yifا ±]¡�fا wR�q® Ufإ R¾دي kfذ Oن

.·Yqe® أو ·Y´·Yfا Ufإ ·�Rأ R¾دي أن _iaR

•�zاWmef ·m³� ±qeafا أو ±eay�afا ±R�³·رfا _b ®�W�eا
_b �R�afا Uez اW�¡fل _iaR .cدآL´ Sr ·Y´ اWayafل

±��¾b أو ±¹Q³fا ±R·a¢ إدارة _b ا�f¿ن ه�ا Sr اbWeyaf·ت
�Lت.qfا {rر

•±Qf�]afا �Lتqfا ±Qm´ {b ±eay�afا ا�³f·رR·ت ®Wmeا M
اyaf·دة.

1.) gqmfا �uا�Dآ[�ول اWaR�fت µ¡وا� gq�O (

2.±vر·qfا ±R�³·رfا ا�³f·رR±(E)ا�¡W³ا ·Y^·ib �Wyا cª
±Q³�mef £Q¡�fا {�Wfا _b ®©W³ا !(-/+)ا�R�¥fة.

ه·م! [Q³]®
ا�fر Uez �¡±(B)ا�W�uا _b ef¿آ� .µQآ�fا إz·دة g³n

ا³�af·ح Uez µ¥R ±R�³·رfا µQآ�®(C)م�z إن �Sء.R أن
gi�f·´ cR cf ا�R�¥fة ±R�³·رfا ¯Q³©® ´¿ن S]y® إ�·ء®]

.£Q¡�fا

3.) gqmfا oeu]R U¢ ،·yb آ[�ول اWaR�fت S³^·¦ ).D¢�ك

ا�½��: »|»¿Æ ��¡ É�Î¡yا
¦Y·ز• أ�·ب �n ge� أو ±vر·r ±R�³·رfا �Sء:R M ا³�af·ح

.�y´ _z ci¡fا

•:gu�R M اY¥f·ز
-.�y´ _z ci¡fا ¦Y·ز ±¥b�´ c® cf
-ci¡fا ¦Y·ز زر Uez ا�afات _b �R�yfا �u�fا c® �mf

ا�fر Uez �uا� – ا³m�M·ل b¥·ل �·رج �y´ _z
اY¥f·ز. gu�R أن Ufإ ،(gnOا Uez _Q®�b )

ا�Î�ªن:
ا��fف إن .·Y´ اWayafل ±Q^W^·mfا اaQeyf·ت {b �a·نfا o´·�R

�¦·fا Wه �a·نfا _b ±Q®¿afا �·تRWyfا _z ا�af¾ول
±�³®�afا اWm¡fق إن اY¥f·ز. []b cRا�� ا�fي ��afا

[Qr cRا�� ا�fي �e³fا Sr Mإ اWyqafل ^·�rة ®Wiن M �a·نf·´
اY¥f·ز.

ا�³f·رR·ت. Uez �a·^·ت أي £]a^ M

ا��´�´� ا���¹
g�e�afا cn�fا �¦WR .cزآ·Y¥f g�e�afا cn�fا gQ¥�® U¦�R

.±R�³·رfا ¯¡®

g�e�afا cn�fا:_________________________

É{Ëوروzا ا���ا¯�Îت ¢� �ËÎ¦Å�ÎË À|¹®Æ
وا³m�M·ل اNر�·ل أ¦�Yة Q]mf·ت �bW� ��آ± ®��ح

±Qie�Lfا

SOMMER Antriebs- und Funktechnik GmbH
Hans-Böckler-Straße 21-27

D-73230 Kirchheim/Teck

£Q¡�fا اay�M·ل [f·ayا� �]zو \Lzأ ا�afآWر §]afا ´¿ن
·YQez �]® Sfا ±Q´وروOا اWafا�q·ت ®aQey·ت cأه {b o´·�R

®aQey·ت3ا�mqfة _bR&TTE-1999/5/EGc® �n و´¿^]
:±Qf·fا اWafا�q·ت اaz·د

�y´ _z ci¡fا ´Y¦RF±¦Wa·ز
434.42/868.8�®�Qه·uQb

W^/ TX03-434-4-XP: TX03-868-4ع

:S®P·آ Sه ±m³�afا واWafا�q·ت اaQeyf·ت إن

ESTI EN 300220-1 :09-2000, -3:09-2000 -
ESTI EN 301489-1 :07-2004, -3:08-2002 -

DIN EN 50371: 11-2002 -
DIN EN 60950-1: 03-2003 -

�Rر·´ cR·Y��Qآ Sr 20/7/2006¢�ر
�bW� k^ا�rFrank Sommer
ا��fآ± �R�b

UAEا�}«وي » Ë �¡ ��¿Åا� Î�Âز
É{��Åا� ا�� ¦}Îت

:±¦Waf434.42/868.8ا�®�Qه·uQb
اf¡�اري: RW¹b±70+...10-اaf¥·ل در¦±

ه�®�868.8( ·¥Qb(
0...+70±RW¹b در¦±
ه�®�434.42( ·¥Qb(

اNر�·ل: ا�bS^·iafى ´·�N·ر �³®�b
SfاW¢50م

اyQ�M·ب ±n·�
:±Q´�YifاSfاW¢10) �Q³bأ Seeb868.8�®ه� ·¥Qb(

SfاW¢20) �Q³bأ Seeb434.42�®ه� ·¥Qb(
:±R�³·رfا W^CR 2032ع

:c¥¡f88×24×13اcb
:S³R�mfا ا�³f·رR±)25اWfزن Lb·� ) غ

اÎ�zن Î�{� Æت
b[·ول• _z ´�Qyا ا�Qfوي �y´ _z ci¡fا ¦Y·ز ا¢W}qا

اWQ¡fا^·ت. أو اq�O·ل

أو• اbO·آ_ Sr ا�Qfوي �y´ _z ci¡fا ¦Y·ز ®�Weayا M
S^و�ifNا ´·Nر�·ل �ª¿® Sfا ±Q^و�ifMا ا�Y¦Oة �nب

واQq��af·ت). ا�º·�fات g©b ) �ef´�´·ت

•Sr ا�Qfوي �y´ _z ci¡fا ¦Y·ز ®¡W}qا Mو ®�Weayا M
أو ³v·ر أو ±yq®�b ±´Wر� أو ´�·ر أو ge´ ·Y´ Sfا اbO·آ_

.±Y´·�b ~�وف أو ³b·��ة �a� ±yأ�

Oن• ،_bÁ ib·ن Sr ا�Qfوي �y´ _z ci¡fا ¦Y·ز ا¢W}qا
�bى وإ^m·ص [´ ��رfا إf¡·ق Ufإ R¾دي �n [�Wm�

اNر�·ل.

ا�Î�Áز اÎ� Åµل Î�{� Æت
•±a}^أ _b b¿ت �RW�® _b ±R·a¢ ´¿ي gay�afا {aR M

أ��ى ا®�·ل أ¦�Yة أو
(±¦Wafا �q^ Uez gay® ا®�·ل أو «´ ±a}^أ g©b ).

•{�W´ ciQeyr اay�M·ل، ´�aى oey® gآ·�b ¯e�¢ ·b إذا
اQ�f·رة Sr ) Uezأ ib·ن Sr ا�Qfوي �y´ _z ci¡fا ¦Y·ز
(�a�fا ±yأ� _b ±QnاWfا ±¢Wefا ¯¡® [yو� _iaR L©b

.±R�³·رfا �QQu® ciQez ±ei�afا ا��aار ±f·¢ Srو

•kfذ Oن ،ciy´·أ� ´¿~q·ر اY¥f·ز أزرار Uez �W�uا® M
إf¡·ق Ufإ R¾دي �n

.·Y´ ��رfا

اÎ� Åµxل É{�{آ
R¾دي ±]Qyb أزرار ±zWa¥b Uez أو _Qyb زر Uez �u�fا إن

.±]Qyb ±qQ~و Ufإ

» Ë �¡ ��¿Åا� Î�Âز �� ا���دي ا���¹ ���
اÎÊ�Åµxل Î�Âز إ�� ا�}«وي

اWa]fذج إن W]nات. ´¿ر´} وأ��ى _Q®·]m´ ا�³m·ل أ¦�Yة ه[·ك
¦Y·ز �QY¥® c® �mf W]nات. أر´} ذو ا�³m·ل ¦Y·ز Wه اW�afر
اf¥�اج أ´Wاب oevو £r Sr ا���afم ا�Qfوي �y´ _z ci¡fا

^Wع _bSL._Q®·]n ذي اmf·ط ´¥Y·ز

ا³m�M·ل.1 ¦Y·ز Uez ceّyfا زر Uez �uا�(A)
:Sf·fا W¡]fا Uez

mef[·ة- ±³�]f·´ وا¢�ة ��b1±QºWةfا ا�M·رة �Sء1،®
mef[·ة- ±³�]f·´ _Q®�b2±QºW�fا ا�M·رة �Sء2،®
mef[·ة- ±³�]f·´ ��b3±QºWاتfا ا�M·رة �Sء3،®
mef[·ة- ±³�]f·´ ��b4±QºWاتfا ا�M·رة �Sء4،®

2.�y´ _z ci¡fا Y¥f·ز µ�·]afا ا�fر Uez �u�f·´
اci¡f(B)ا�Qfوي ¦Y·ز _b اWifدي cn�fا gm^ cR

ا³m�M·ل. ¦Y·ز Ufإ ا�Qfوي �y´ _z
-.·Y®·]nر·Qا� c® Sfا ±QºW�fا ا�N·رة »q�]®

´·W��fات.3 اQmf·م أ¦�Yة2+1أ�Qzوا ±¥b�´ g¦أ _b
ا�fي ا³m�M·ل ¦Y·ز �q^ Uez أ��ى �Rوي إر�·ل

ه[·ك ا�Q·ر\. c®112.�R�m® U�nأ Uez SeQ¥�® {�Wb

É|رÎ¦Êا� ¹{{�Æ
³b·��ة• ا®�Weا اq�O·ل. b[·ول Sr ا�³f·رR·ت ®�آWا M

.±R�³·رfا ا´Lع c® إذا µQ³�f·´
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